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Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Mr. John Buschini, TEC Accutite is pleased to present the attached report for soil
over-excavation and a workplan for site characterization at the former Saint Francis Pie Shop
located at 1125 67" Street, Oakland, California.

Thank you for your cooperation and assistance on this project. If you have any questions, please
contact the undersigned at (650) 952-5551, Extension 209.

Sincerely,
TEC

Saml Malaeb{R/f/

Environmental Manager

cc' Mr. John Buschini, 1260 Shell Circle, Clayton, California 94517
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Mr. John Buschini, TEC Accutite excavated and disposed of approximately 500 tons
of petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soil at 1125 67™ Street, Oakland, California (subject site).
Following the soil excavation and disposal, TEC Accutite collected twelve confirmation soil
samples and one grab groundwater sample, and backfilled the excavation with imported soil.
Hydrocarbon impact to soil was a result of possible leaks and/or releases from the underground
storage tank (UST) formerly located onsite. In a letter dated February 5, 2004, Alameda County
Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP} approved the soil excavation and sampling
plan for the former UST location (Attachment A). This submittal includes the site background,
results of the soil excavation and confirmation sampling activities, and a workplan for site
characterization. A Vicinity Map and Site Map are presented as Figures 1 and 2, respectively.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is located at 1125 67" Street, near the intersection of San Pablo Avenue and 67"
Street in Oakland, California, The site consists of a concrete walled, and wooden roof building,
occupying approximately 15,000 square feet of a 19,000 square foot lot. Saint Francis Pie Shap,
Inc. last occupied the subject site. A 10,000-gallon gasocline UST used to fuel the company
vehicles and trucks previously existed onsite. The UST was removed on December 2, 2003. The
surrounding area is mastly commercial business with one residential property bordering the west
side of the subject site (Figure 2).

3.0 SITE GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEQLOGY

The site elevation is approximately 40 feet above mean sea level {ms!) with a topographic slope
towards the west to southwest. The soil excavation onsite and the geologic lo gs generated during
driling conducted by Baseline Environmental Consultants (Baseline) in 1999!" at the neighboring
McDonald's site (Figure 2) provide the basis for describing the geologic conditions underlying the
site. The site is underlain by a series of interbedded clays and silts with accasional coarse-grained
sand and gravel. Fine-grained black silty clay was observed between 0 and 4 feet below grade
{fbg), underlain by a light gray to brown fine-grained sandy clay between 4 and 8 fbg. Beneath the
sandy clay is a brown clayey silt and clay to a total observed depth of 10 fbg. Clayey sand—sandy
clay with intermittent layers of siity clay was encountered up to 30 fbg in well borings MW-1A and
MW-1B, located on the neighboring McDonald's site (Figure 2).

Water was first encountered in the UST excavation onsite at approximately 7 fbg. It is not known
whether this is occasional perched rain water or a more permanent upper water-bearing zone.
Groundwater was not encountered in Kleinfelder borings installed to a maximum depth of 16.5 fbg
on the McDonald's site in 1996. However, during drilling conducted by Baseline on the
neighboring McDonald's site, a low vyield, potentially intermittent water-bearing zone was
encountered at approximately 7 to 10 fbg. According to the Kleinfelder investigation report at the
McDonald’s site, groundwater near the subject site is confined. The groundwater flow direction
caiculated from three monitoring wells at the McDonald's site varied widely from the southwest to
southeast. The groundwater flow direction onsite is likely to follow the topography and flow to the
west-southwest, towards the bay.

The nearest surface water to the subject site is the San Francisco Bay, located approximately %2
mile west of the site. According to the San Franmsco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board,
Summary of Groundwater Basin Evaluation”, the groundwater management zone under the
subject site is classified as a limited drinking water resource. Groundwater in these areas has
limited potential to serve as drinking water supply. The basins are shallow, with depths generally
less than 300 fbg. While water quality is good, well yields are generally not sufficient for municipal

supply



4.0 ENVIRONMENTAL BACKGROUND

Subject Site
December 2003, UST Removal: On December 2, 2003, TEC Accutite removed a 10,000-gallon

fiberglass gasoline UST, associated product piping, and a fuel dispenser at the site. After the UST
removal, the soil stockpile generated during the UST removal activities was temporarily placed in
the excavation pit pending receipt of analytical results. The laboratory analysis on confirmation soil
samples collected from the excavation and soil stockpile contained noticeable concentrations of
the fuel additive methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). Caoncentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, ethyl benzene, toluene, and xylenes (BTEX) were low to non-
detect.

A maximum MTBE concentration of 7.06 parts per million {ppm) was detected in a soil sample
collected from the north sidewall of the UST excavation (TP-N) and a concentration of 0.238 ppm
was detected in the sail stockpile composite sample (SP {1-4)). For more details regarding the
UST removal, please refer to TEC Accutite's report dated December 19, 2003.

Neighboring (McDonald’s Restaurant} Site

September 1996, Geotechnical Investigation: In September 1996, a geotechnical investigation,
with limited environmental sampling, was conducted by Kleinfelder, Inc (Kleinfelder). The
investigation was completed in preparation for a new building to be constructed at the McDonald's
Restaurant site. Four environmental soil samples er collected from four borings (KB-1 through
KB-4) in the northern portion of the site and to the of the Saint Francis Pie (subject) site. The
samples were collected from depths of between 7 to 10.5 fbg. Scil sample KB-1 contained the
highest levels of petroleum hydrocarbons, including a TPHg concentration of 4,600 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg), a total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) concentration of 1000 mg/kg,
and a benzene concentration of 13 mg/kg. According to Kleinfelder, groundwater was not
encountered in any of the barings. A site plan from the Klienfelder report is inciuded in Attachment
B.

February 1997, Soil and Groundwater Investigation: In February 1997, Kleinfelder conducted a
subsequent soil and groundwater investigation to further characterize the extent of petroleum
hydrocarbon impact at the site. The additional investigation involved the installation of five soil
borings (KB-8 through KB-12). Two soil samples were collected from each boring and submitted
for laboratory analysis. Of the five borings installed, only the samples collected from boring KB-11
did not contain petroleum hydrocarbons or BTEX compounds above laboratory reporting limits. At
least one sample collected from each of the remaining borings contained petroleum hydrocarbons,
with the higher concentrations observed in the shallower soil samples (collected at 8 to 10 fbg).
None of the deeper soil samples (collected from 13 to 15 fbg) contained petroleum hydrocarbons
above laboratory reporting limits. Grab groundwater samples were collected from the boreholes.

January 1999, Well Installations: In January 1999, Baseline installed two nested monitaring
wells and one individual well at the neighboring site (Figure 2). All wells were constructed of %-
inch diameter casing. Nested monitoring wells MW-1A and MW-1B were screened from & to 11
fbg (MW-1A) and from 25 to 30 fbg (MW-1B). Monitoring well MW-2 was installed to a depth of 22
fbg and screened from 10 to 15 fbg. Nested monitoring well MW-3A was screened from 7 to 12
fog, and MW-3B was screened from 26 to 31 fbg.

The groundwater monitoring wells at the adjacent McDonald's site are installed in a grass
landscaped area with a sprinkler system that operates each day, for several hours at a time.
Periodic irrigation of the site may have resulted in anomalous groundwater elevations and
subsequent flow directions in that area.




April 1998, Soil and Groundwater Investigation: As part of a Soil and Groundwater
investigation "’ on the neighboring McDonald's Restaurant site, located at 6623 San Pablo
Avenue, Baseline reviewed Sanborn fire insurance maps and historical aerial photographs.
Baseline determined that a fuel service station operated at the neighboring McDonald's site
between 1962 and 1978. According to Baseline, records regarding the final disposition of the USTs
were not available. A geophysical survey and exploratory borings installed near suspected UST
locations did not reveal any remaining USTs at the former gasoline station (currently McDonald's)
site.

1999 to 2001, Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring: Site monitoring wells were sampled for five
episodes between 1999 and 2001. Nested wells MW-1A and MW-1B are located east of the
subject site and within 15 feet of the former UST location on the Saint Francis Pie (subject) site.
During the last groundwater monitoring event conducted at the site in January 2001, monitoring
well MW-1A, screened from 5 to 11 fbg, contained TPHg, benzene, and MTBE at concentrations of
20,000 ppb, 4,000 ppb, and 36,000 ppb, respectively. Adjacent (nested) monitoring well MW-1B,
screened from 25 to 30 fbg, was non-detect for TPHg, benzene, and MTBE during the same
monitoring event. This would indicate that only the perched (or shallow) water-bearing zone is
impacted with petroleum hydrocarbons. The lower water-bearing zone, observed between 25 and
30 fbyg, is not significantly impacted from site hydrocarbons. The analytical data tables from the
quarterly groundwater monitoring conducted by Baseline are included in Attachment B.

June 2001, Soil Gas Survey: In June 2001, Baseline conducted passive gas sampling at the
McDonald’s site. The gas survey indicated that the area on the McDonald’s site, east of the former
UST on the Saint Francis Pie (subject) site, and north of the McDonald's building is the most highly
impacted area on the site.

In summary, the McDonald’s site located to the east of the subject site operated as a gasoline
station in the past. The borings and wells installed at the McDonald's site indicated that the soil
and groundwater are significantly impacted with TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE. Baseline recommended
installing additional wells at the McDonald’s site in their September 2001 workplan®. However,
records reviewed at the Alameda County LOP indicate no further field activities or quarterly
sampling has been conducted at the McDonald's site since September 2001,

5.0 GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION AND SOIL OVER-EXCAVATION

Prior to conducting the soil over-excavation, two groundwater extraction events were conducted at
the site. A total of 5,000 gallons of purge water were pumped out of the open excavation on
February 26, 2004, and 1,000 gallons were pumped out on February 27, 2004. After the second
groundwater extraction event, a grab groundwater sample was collected from the recharged water
in the excavation. The gasoline impacted water was sent to Seaport Refining & Environmental,
LLC (Seaport) in Redwood City, California for disposal. A copy of the non-hazardous transport
form is included in Attachment C.

Between February 26, 2004 and March 1, 2004 a total of 417.4 tons of gasoline impacted soil was
excavated from the former gasocline UST location and disposed of at Keller Canyon Landfill in
Pittsburgh, California. Initially, the plan was to over-excavate approximately 200 tons of soil.
However, significant gasoline impact to soil was encountered at depths of 9 to 10 fog. Following a
discussion with the site owner, and after obtaining permission from Mr. Barney Chan of the
Alameda County LOP, the decision was made to excavate the gasoline impacted soil to the extent
possible. The excavated area surrounding the former UST was approximately 40 feet long by 20
feet wide with an average depth of 10 fbg. An area approximately 4 feet by 4 feet with an average
depth of 8.5 fbg was excavated under the fuel dispenser. In addition, the area surrounding the
remote fill and vapor return lines was excavated to a depth of approximately 4 fbg (Figure 3}. The
non-hazardous waste manifests for the excavated soil are included in Attachment C.
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Due to elevated concentrations of MTBE encountered in soil samples collected near the dispenser
island and near the remote fill, additional soil excavation was required. After receiving approval
from Mr. Barney Chan of Alameda County LOF, on May 18 and 19, 2004, TEC Accutite removed
an additional 85.57 tons of soil from the former piping trenches on the north side of the former UST
(Figure 3).

6.0 SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Following the initial soil excavation, TEC Accutite collected nine confirmation soil samples from the
walls of the UST, dispenser island, and remote fill and product piping excavations. All excavation
side walls were sampled except the northern wall of the UST excavation. The northern side wall
couid not be reached to obtain a sample. However, soil samples were collected from the fuel
dispenser excavation {P1-8.0', D-8.5' and DT-11"} and from the remote fill and product piping
excavation (F1-4', F2-13" and F3-13’) located immediately north of the UST excavation during the
initial and subsequent excavations (Figure 3). Following the second greundwater extraction event
on the UST excavation on March 01, 2004, a grab groundwater sample (W-1) was collected from
the recharged water in the excavation. Mr. Barney Chan of Alameda County LOP was present
during the confirmation soil sampling.

The soil samples were collected in brass tubes, covered with Teflon tape and plastic end caps, and
placed on ice in a cooler. The samples were sent to North State Laboratory under chain-of-
custody documentation for analysis. All soil samples and the grab groundwater sample were
analyzed for TPHg by EPA Method 8015, for BTEX compounds by EPA Method 8020, and for
MTBE and other fuel oxygenates by EPA Method 8260. The stockpile soil sample was additionally
analyzed for total lead by EPA Method 6010, Table 1 summarizes the analytical resulis of the
confirmation soil samples. Table 2 summarizes the analytical results for the grab groundwater
sample. The laboratory analytical report and chain-of-custody documentation for soil and
groundwater samples are included in Attachment D.

7.0 BACKFILLING OF EXCAVATIONS

On March 1, 2, and 3, 2004, TEC Accutite backfilled the UST excavation with imported fill. The
excavation was filled with the following: 1) a black filter fabric placed over the bottom of the
excavation to provide a supporting medium between the clayey bottom and the backfill material, 2)
approximately one foot of gravel placed on the filter fabric, 3) a second layer of filter fabric, and 4)
imported fill consisting of clayey silt, with occasional gravel to ground surface. The fill was imported
from Dutra Quarry in Richmond, California. Backfill was performed in layers and compacted with a
rolter to approximately 90% compaction. A total of approximately 650 tons of fill material was used
for backfilling the excavation. The area excavated on May 18, 2004 was backfilled with imported
soil on May 19, 2004.

8.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

A total of approximately 500 tons of petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soil was excavated from the
locations of the former gasoline UST, the remote fill and product piping, and the fuel dispenser.
The excavated soil was disposed of at Keller Canyon Landfill in Pittsburg, California. A total of
6,000 gallons of hydrocarbon impacted water was extracted from the UST excavation and sent to
Seaport Environmental in Redwood City for treatment and disposal. TEC Accutite imported clean
fill material to replace the excavated soil from a quarry in Richmond. Twelve confirmation soil
samples and one grab groundwater sample were collected from the excavations. The analytical
results are as follows:
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Scil Analytical Results

The confirmation soil samples, of the soil remaining onsite (i.e., not removed during subsequent
excavation)} contained TPHg, benzene, and MTBE at maximum concentrations of 29.9 ppm, 0.264
ppm, and 4.69 ppm, respectively (Table 1). These concentrations are below the ESLs for the
protection of human health and the environment for a commercial/industrial land use scenario

where potentially impacted groundwater is not a current or potential drinking water resource’™,

Grab Groundwater Sampling Results

The grab groundwater sample collected from the UST excavation contained TPHg, benzene, and
MTBE at concentrations of 4,140 ppb, 37.8 ppb, and 2280 ppb, respectively (Table 2). In addition,
total xylenes were detected at a concentration of 174 pph. The TPHg, total xylenes, and MTBE
concentrations exceeded the final ESLs for the protection of human health and the environment for
a commercial/industrial land use scenario where potentially impacted groundwater is not a current
or potential drinking water resource™.

9.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the field observations and analytical findings, TEC Accutite presents the following
conclusions and recommendations:

¢ The bulk of the petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soil in the former UST location was
excavated and disposed of offsite. Confirmation samples of the soil remaining onsite
contained maximum concentrations of TPHg, benzene, and MTBE below the ESLs for the
protection of human health and the environment assuming a commercial/industrial land
use scenario where potentially impacted groundwater is not a current or potential drinking
water resource'’,

» A total of 6,000 gallons of impacted groundwater was removed from the UST excavation.
However, concentrations of TPHg, total xylenes, and MTBE in the grab groundwater
sample collected from the UST excavation following the groundwater extraction event
exceeded the final ESLs for the protection of human health and the environment for a
commercialfindustrial land use scenario where potentially impacted groundwater is not a
current or potential drinking water resource.

* Groundwater monitoring analytical results on samples from the nested groundwater
monitoring wells on the adjacent McDonald’s site, located approximately 15 feet from the
subject site UST, indicate elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons exist in the
shallow (perched) water-bearing zone. Based on the results form the last groundwater
monitoring event conducted at the McDonald's site in January 2001, the lower water-
bearing zone, identified between 25 and 30 feet, had not been significantly impacted with
petroleum hydrocarhons.

» Based on the analytical results of the grab groundwater sample collected from the UST
excavation, and on the groundwater analytical results ferm wells installed on the adjacent
McDonald's site, further soil and groundwater characterization is necessary. As such, TEC
Accutite recommends conducting a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) to further define
the extent of soil and groundwater impact at the subject site and adjacent McDonald's site.
The work plan for performing the additional site characterization is presented below:
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10.0 SITE CHARACTERIZATION WORKPLAN

To evaluate the extent of soil and groundwater impact beneath the subject site, TEC Accutite
proposes to advance eight scil borings (B1 through B8} on the subject site (Figure 4). Four of the
borings will be converted into temporary piezometers. These piezometers will be surveyed and the
groundwater flow direction and gradient will be calculated. The analytical results from the soil and
groundwater samples collected from the borings, and the calculated groundwater flow direction
and gradient determined from the surveyed piezometers, will allow TEC Accutite to better
characterize the extent of hydrocarbon impact to site soils and groundwater, and to direct any
future site characterization activities. To complete this scope of work, TEC Accutite proposes to
complete the following tasks:

TASK #1 PERMITTING
Once this work plan is approved, TEC Accutite will obtain drilling permits from Alameda County

Department of Public Works and encroachment permits from the City of Oakland. An access
agreement will be obtained from the neighboring McDonald's site owner to install boring B8.

TASK #2 HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Prior to conducting field activities, a Health and Safety Plan will be prepared outlining all field
activities and potential hazards. A copy of the Health and Safety Plan will be present onsite during
all fisld activities.

TASK #3 CLEARING UTILITIES

To identify underground utilities, Underground Service Alert (USA) will be contacted at least 48
hours prior to conducting fieldwork. In addition, a private utility locator will be contracted to clear all
drilling locations.

TASK #4 SOIL BORING AND PIEZOMETER INSTALLATIONS

TEC Accutite will advance eight soil borings (B1 through B8) using a direct-push geoprebe drilling
rig at selected locations onsite {Figure 4). Borings B1 through B8 will be advanced to a maximum
depth of approximately 25 fbg to assess soil and groundwater conditions and to identify potential
water-bearing zones observed in borings and wells installed on the neighboring McDonald's site.
Borings B1, B2, and B3 will be located near the former source area onsite. Borings B4 and B5 will
assess the soil and groundwater conditions to evaluate potential indoor air impacts to the
residence located west of the site. Borings B-6 through B-8 will be advanced to assess soil and
groundwater in the projected down and cross-gradient direction of the former UST.

Drilling will proceed by advancing direct push (Geoprobe) rods lined with 4-foot clear acetate tubes
into undisturbed sediments at the bottom of the boring. Samples will be logged according to the
Unified Soil Classification Systern (USCS). Soil samples will be screened onsite with the use of a
Photo-lonization Detector {(PID) to determine the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs).
A portion of each soil sample will be placed into a Ziploc bag and left in a warm location where
VOCs within the soil can accumulate within the headspace of the Ziploc bag. The PID probe will
then be inserted into the Ziploc bag to measure the concentration of VOCs. Prior to field use, the
PID will be calibrated according to the manufacturer’s specifications.
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Approximately two soil samples will be collected from each boring for laboratory analysis.
Additional samples will be collected if evidence of hydrocarbon contamination (i.e., stained soil,
hydrocarbon odor, or elevated PID readings) is encountered.

Soil samples wiil be covered with Teflon liners and capped. All samples will be labeled, placed on
blue ice in an ice chest, and delivered to North State Environmentat Laboratory (a California State
Certified Laboratory) under a chain-of-custody for analysis. Grab groundwater samples will be
collected from ail borings using a disposable bailer and transferred into three 40-mi HCL preserved
VOAs and one unpresetrved 1L Amber.

All soil and groundwater samples will be analyzed for the following:

e TPHgand TPHd by EPA Method 8015
« BTEX by EPA Method 8020
= Fuel Oxygenates by EPA Method 8260

Borings B2, B3, B6, and B7 will be converted to temporary piezometers by installing 1-inch
diameter PVC casing with a 0.010-inch slotted PVC well screen across the shallow (perched)
water-bearing zone. The temporary piezometers will be surveyed and the top of casing elevation
determined so TEC Accutite can determine the relative groundwater elevation and overall
groundwater flow direction and gradient beneath the site. Once the sampling and surveying area
completed, all borings and piezometers will be closed by being filled with grout.

TASK #5 REPORT PREPARATION AND REGULATORY LIAISON

TEC Accutite will prepare a detailed report summarizing all field activities and analytical findings
and submit the report to the Alameda County LOP and client.

SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES

TEC Accutite will begin permitting after receiving written approval of this workplan from the
Alameda County LOP. Upon receiving the permits, TEC Accutite will implement the workplan
within 60 days and prepare a Preliminary Site Assessment report documenting the activities within
45 days of receipt of analytical data.

11.0 LIMITATIONS

Our services consist of professional opinions, conclusions and recommendations made today in
accordance with generally accepted engineering principles and practices. This warranty is in lieu
of all other warranties either expressed or implied. Accutite's liability is limited to the dollar amount
of the work performed.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with our services. If you have any questions, please
call me at (650) 952-5551, Ext. 211.

Sincerely
TEC Accutite / ‘ Reviewed by:
i Nt ool
ami aeb, PE, REA’ eith Woodburne, RG
Environmental Manager Project Manager

cc: Mr. John Buschini, 1260 Shell Circle, Clayton, California 94517
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TABLE 4
Summary of Soil Sampling Analytical Resuits
Former St. Francis Pie Company
1125 B87th Strest, Qakland, California

Sample Sample Depth and Location Date TPHg 8 T E X MTBE ETBE TAME DIPE TBA 1,2DCA 1,2EDB Ethanol Lead
1D (fbg) Sampled Concentrations In parts per million {ppm)
Soll samples collected after the UST removal
TP-N 14 fbg beneath the UST, on the north side 12/2/2003 <0.5 <0.005 <0.008 <0.008 <0.010 7.08 <0.01 0.295 <0.01 1.43 <0.01 <0.01 <1 —
TP-S 14 fbg beneath the UST, on the south side 12/2/2003 <0.5 <(.005 <0.005 <0005 <0010 0045 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0.25 <0.005 <0005 <0.5 —
TP-C 14 {bg beneath the UST, at the center 121212003 <05 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0.010 0.167 <0005 0068 <0005 <025 <0005 <0.005 <0.5 —
DISP-2 Dispenser sample collected at 2 fby 12/2/2003 206 0.052 0.006 0.009 0.036 1.1 <0.006 0.053 <0.005 1.52 <0.005 <«0.005 <0.5 -
SP ({1-4) Stockpile sample 12/2/2003 3 <0.005  0.006 0.026 0.029 0,238 <0005 Q012 <0005 0253 <0005 <0005 <0.5 14,7
Confirmation samples of the soil remaining n place
EX-E-7 Eastwallat7 fby 2/27/2004  4.79 <0.005  0.007 0.188 0.386 0.037 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0.25 <0005 <0.005 <0.5 —
EX-E-9.5' Eastwail at 9.5 fbg 2/27/2004 0.575  <0.005 <0.005 <0005 0.025 321 <0.005 0.162 <0.005 266 <0.008 <0.005 <0.5 —
EX-8-7' South Waliat 7 bg 22712004 113 0.264 0.695 0.443 1.22 0,166  <0.020 <Q.020 <0.020 <1.0 <0020 <0.020 <2.0 -
EX-5-9' South Wall at 9 fbg 2{27/2004 3.38 0.009 <0.005 <0005 0.022 3.25 <0005 0147 <0005 0445 <0005  <0.005 <).5 -
EX-W-4'  Westwall at 4 fbg 2127/2004 38 <0.005 0.021 0.025 0.027 0.0468 <0.005 <0005 <0005 <025 <0005 <0.005 <0.5 -
EX-W-T'  Westwall at 7 fbg 2127512004 299 0.212 0.081 0.847 144 2.82 <0.006 <0.005 <0.005 0.794 <0.005 <0.005 <05 —
D-8.5 Under dispenser at 8.5 fbg 3/3/2004 512 0.139 0.010 0.097 0.074 469 <0.005 0.120 <0005 0981 <0.005 <0.005 <0.5 —
F2-13 In in remote fill piping trench 5/18/2004 <05 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.01 1.38 <0005 0042 <0005 <028 <0005  <0.005 <0.5 -
F3-13 In in remote fill piping trench 5/18/2004 <05 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.01 219 <0005 0073 <0005 <025 <0005 <0.005 <0.5 -
DT-11" In the dispenser piping trench 5/18/2004 <0.5 <0.005 =<0.005 <0.005 <0.01 0.778 <0.005 0.032 <0.005 <0.25 <0.005 <0.005 <05 —
Samples of soil already excavated
Ft-4' under remote fill at 4 fbg 3/3/2004 238 0.033 <0005  0.084 0.011 126 =0.005 0.183  <0.005 12.2 <0.005  <0.005 <0.5 -
P1-8' Under piping, near dispenser, at Bfbg 3/3/2004  1.57 0.073  <0.005  0.043 0.023 8,22 <0.005 0.185  <0.005 1.86 <0.005 <0005 <0.5 -
Shallow Soil Screening Levels (<3m bgs) - Commerclal/industrial Land Use
{potentially impacted groundwater 1S NOT a current or potential drinking water resource)
Indoor Air impacts: NV 0.5 420 13 100 5.6 — — — NV — — —_ —
Groundwater Protection (Soit Leaching): 400 2.0 9.3 32 1.5 8.4 - - — 110 — - - —
Direct Exposure: 5,800 0.38 440 19 180 70 — - - 950 - - - -
Final Envirgnmental Screening Level: 400 0.38 8.3 13 15 56 e= - — 10 - - - —
Shallow Soil Screening Levels (<3m bgs) - Residentlal Land Use
{potentially impacted groundwater {S a current or potential drinking water resource)
Final Envircnmental Screening Level: 100 0.044 29 3.3 1.5 0.023 - - - 0.073 - - — -

Notes:

NV= Mo valus, use sail vapor sampling results

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (EFA Metnod 8015)
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethyibenzeng, Xylenes (EPA Method 8020}

Fuel Addilives = methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE), ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE),
teri-butyl alcohol (TBA), 1,2-dichloroethane, 1,2-dibromoethane, ethanal {EtOH) by EPA Method 8260

Lead = Total lead (EPA Method 6010)

<X = Concentration less than laboratory reporting limits
* = Confirmed by EPA Method 8260

— = Not available

fog = Feet below grade




TABLE 2
Summary of Grab Groundwater Analytical Resuits
Former St. Francis Pie Company
1125 67th Street, Qakland, California

Sample Depth Date TPHg B T E X MTBE ETBE TAME DIPE TBA  1,2DCA 1,2EDB Ethanol
D {fbg) Sampled Concentrations in parts per billion (ppb)
W-1 9 3/1/2004 4,140 37.8 7.3 60.9 174 2,280 <1.0 128 <0.5 1,100 <1.0 <0.5 <100
Groundwater Screening Levels (groundwater IS NOT a current or potential drinking water resource)
Indoor Air Impacts: NV 530 500,000 14,000 150,000 24,000 - - -— NV -— —
Ceiling Value (taste, odors, etc.): 5,000 20,000 400 300 5,300 1,800 - — -— 50,000 -— —_
Estuary Aquatic Habitat Goal: 500 46 130 290 13 8,000 -— —_ - 18,000 - —
Final Groundwater Screening Level: 500 46 130 290 13 1,800 — — — 18,000 - - -
Groundwater Screening Levels (groundwater IS a current or potential drinking water resource)
Final Groundwater Screening Level: 100 1.0 40 30 13 50 - —_ - 12 — —
Notes:

NV = No value, use vapor sampling resuits

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (EFA Method B015)

BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes {(EFA Method 8020}

Fuel Additives = methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE), ethyl tert-butyi ether (ETBE), tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), di-isopropyi ether (DIPE),
tert-butyl alcohol {TBA), 1,2-dichloroethane, 1,2-dibromoethans, ethanol (EtOH) by EPA Method 8260

Fuel Additives = methyl-tert-butyl ether {(MTBE), ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE}, tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE),
tert-butyl alcoho! (TBA), 1,2-dichloroethane, 1,2-dibromoethane, ethanol (EtOH) by EFA Method 8260

<X = Concentration less than laboratory reporting limiis

-— = Not available
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ATTACHMENT A

REGULATORY CORRESPONDENCE

noccuUTITe,
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES O
. O
AGENCY ' I8
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I .
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
St. Francis Pie Co. . 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
1260 Shell Circle ' : . Mamada, CA 94502-6577
Clayton, CA 94517 {510) 567-6700
‘ o ‘ FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Mr. Buschini:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0002602, St. Francis Pie Co., 1125 67" St., Oakland, CA 94608

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP) staff has reviewed the
Underground Storage Tank Removal December 2003 report for the referenced site prepared by
TEC Accutite. Your site has been transferred to our office for regulatory oversight by the City of
Oakland, Hazardous Materials Program. A Notice of Responsibility and Landowner Notification
and Participation Requirements letter has been sent to your attention informing you of this
adminisirative action. We have also received and reviewed the February 3, 2004 letter report
from TEC Accutite proposing follow-up actions at the site. We request that you address the
following technical comments when performing the proposed work.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Our office concurs with the proposal to pump out the accumulated water from the tank
excavation pit and its proper disposal.

2. We also concur with the removal and proper disposal of the former excavated soils,
which have been reused to partially backfill the tank pit.

3. We concur with the over-excavation, to the extent possible, of MTBE impacted areas
including beneath the dispenser and beneath the former previous sampling locations.
As a practice, we concur that soil samples should not be collected from flowing
saturated soil, however, when possible, post excavation sampling of “wet” soil should
be done to confirm the effectiveness of the excavation. This assumes that groundwater
recharge is slow. Sidewall samples should be sampled and screened with a field
mstrument to determine the depth at which to obtain a soil sample. As mentioned in
the letter report, it is estimated that four sidewall samples, one piping sample and one
dispenser soil sample will be collected for chemical analysis. We recommend initiating
screening of soil samples at 5” and every two feet thereafier. All samples submitted for
analysis should be tested for TPHg, BTEX by EPA Method 8015/8020 and for fuel
oxygenates by EPA Method 8260.

" 4. After excavation, a groundwater sample should be collected after the tank pit has
recharged and analyzed for the same chemicals referenced above.

5. Please perform and provide a Phase I report for this site. This information is necessary
given the presence of another petroleum release at the adjacent Mac Donald’s
restaurant at 6623 San Pablo Ave.

6. It is anticipated that a soil and groundwater investigation will be required to determine
the extent of the petroleum release. The contents of the work plan should use the results
of the proposed investigation plus any additional historical information, on and off-site.




Febuary 5, 2004

Mr. John Buschini

RO0002602

St. Francis Pie Co., 1125 67" St., Oakland, CA 94608
Page 2

Please be aware that you may be eligible for financial reimbursement for site investigation and
remediation. You are encouraged to contact the California UST Cleanup Fund at 1-800-813-
FUND for an application and questions. Please contact our office prior to performing the
proposed work.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Pountey it U

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos
S~ Mr. Sami Maleab, TEC Accutite, 35 South Linden Ave., South San Francisco, CA 94080

1125 67thSe2_4_04
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND GRADIENT MAGNITUDES
6623 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland
MW-1A" MW-1B? MW-2A° MW-34° MW-3B* Gradient®
Depth to; Ground- Depth to | Ground- Depth to | Ground- Depth to | Ground- Depth to | Ground-
Ground-| water Ground- | water Ground- water Ground- water Ground- water

Date |Time| water® |FElevation’ Time| water’ |Elevation’ [Time| water® |Elevation” |Time| water® |Elevation’ |Time| water® |FElevation’| feet/foot
1/15/99] 12:44 Dry - 12:44  21.60 18.35 [12:52 7.15 3177 | 12:50 7.0 32,76 {12:50  22.50 17.29 --
1/16/95| 8:11 Dry -- 811 9.10 30.85 {8:17 7.32 31.60 813 7.27 32.49 8:14 8.77 31.02 -
1/19/99( 16:58  Dry - 16:55  26.81° 13.14 |17:82 7.05° 31.87 | 17:08 7.79° 3197 171t 26.71° 13.08 -
1/20/99( 846 Dry -- 8:43 16.76 23.19 {8:50 6.94 31,98 8:55 7.18 32.58 8:58 15.40 24.39 --
1/20/99117:48  Dry -- 17:44 13.48 2647 17:51 6.89 32.03 |17:56 7.04 3272 |17:58 12.50 27.29 --
2/8/9%( 743 Dry - 7:42 10.74 2521 | 7.50 6.80 32,12 6:48 5.45 34.31 6:45 6.82 32.97 --
2/12/99] 6:54  9.10 30.86 - - - 6:58 6.90 32.02 7.04 5.94 33.82 -- - - -
5/18/99( 12:05 B.42 31.54 12:24 9.09 30,86 |12:25 7.77 3115 | 12:02 6,78 3298 |12:03 8.65 31.14 |S52°W@0.02
8/9/99| 11:09 4.69 35.27 11.10 9.10 30.85 |11:18 7.34 3158 |11:14 4,30 3546 [11:13 8.23 31.56 [S23°E@0.0038
11/5/99F 8:00 523 34.73 8:02 9.15 30.80 }a:10 7.43 31.49 8:06 5.87 33.89 8:08 8.37 31.42 [S40°E@0.042
9/19/00] 10:30  5.53 34.43 10:33 9.36 30.59 | 9:55 8.13 30.79 | 10:50 7.10 3266 |10:49 9.71 30.08 [SS53°E@0.026
1/5/01) 11:16  6.62 33.34 1t:14 9.39 30,56 {11:25 8.13 30,79 J11:18 7.30 3246 |[11:17 8.35 31.24 [S43°E@0.03

Notes: Monitoring well locations are shown on Figure 2.
-- = Not collected / Not determined.
The water level data collected on 20 January and & and 12 February 1999 indicate that
the water levels had not stabilized in either the shallow or deeper wells on the site.

'"Tep of well casing elevation = 39.96 feet above City of Qakland datum.
* Top of well casing elevation = 39.95 feet above City of Osakland datum.

98381-B0.3rp.wpd-5/23/01

* Top of well casing elevation = 38.92 feet ahove City of Oakland datum.
* Top of well casing elevation = 39.76 feet above City of Oakland datum,
* Top of well casing elevation = 39.79 feet above City of Oakland datum,
® Depths are in feet below top of casing,
’ Ekevations are in feet above City of Oakland datum.
¥ Gradient direction and magnitude based on MW-1A, MW-24, MW-1A
? Water level measurements were collected after removal of one well volume on 19 January 1999,




TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS, SOIL
6623 San Pablo Avenue, Gakland

(mg/kg)

Sample

Depth Total Ethyl-
Sample ID (feet) Date Diesel"? Gasoline’ Lead? Benzene* Toluene* benzene* Xylenes* MTBE?
KB-1° 8.5 9/23/96 1,600 4,600 - 13 27 49 230 -
KB-2° - 105 9/23/96 160 220 - 2.1 0.4 2.1 ] -
KB-37 7.0 9/23/96 160 370 - 0.91 0.87 2.8 6.8 -
KB-4° 10.5 9/23/96 1.3 5.2 - 1.1 0.009 0.31 0.099
KB-8° 8-10 2/5/97 6.457 <] 5.7 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 --

13-15 2/5/97 <l <1 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 --

KB-9° 8.0-8.5 2/5/97 2787 380 6.5 <(.5 1.2 3.6 8.9 -
KB-9° 14-14,5 2/5/97 3 <l - <0,005 =0.005 <0005 <(0,005 --
KB-10° 8-9 2/5/97 7657 1,9005% 7.4 <0.5 3.8 16 56 -
KB-10° 14-16 2/5/97 <1 <] - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -
KB-11° 8-10 2/5/97 <] <1 4.3 =<0.005 <().005 <0.005 <0.005 -
KB-11° 13-15 2/5/97 <1 <1 - <0.005 <0.0035 <0.005 <0.005 -
KB-12° 8-10 2/5/97 559 6902 53 <(.13 <0.13 0.34 0.2812 -
KB-12° 13-15 2/5197 <1 <1 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -
MW-1" 7.0-7.5 1/14/99 6757 2,800 - 29" 4.7 24 79 5.4

10.0-10.5 3.1%° 170 .- <0,025 <0.025 1.4 205 . L

15.0-15.5 13%° <] - <0.005 <0.005 - <0.005 <0.005 0.022
MWw-2' 5.5-6.0 1/14/99 989 <] - <(.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.02

10.0-10.5 1287 340 - 0.37 0.44'° 4.7 20.1 0.41

16.0-16.5 2.58° <t - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.00586 0.087
MW-3" 5.0-5.5 1/14/99 1.6%% <] - <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.02

10.0-10.5 23878 340 - 0.66 5.7 6.4 26.6 2.1

15.0-15.5 5.3%¢ <] - <0,005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0 .02

98381-BE.3rp.wpd-5/23/01
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TARBLE 2 - continued

Notes:  <x.x = Compound not detected above laboratory reporting limit of x.x. (e.g. <1.0 indicates that the constituent was not present in the sample above 1.0 mg/kg)
x.x = Compound reported at indicated concentration.
-- = Not analyzed.
Soil sampling locations are shown on Figure 2.
Laboratory reports for 1999 analytical results are included in Appendix F

Analyzed using EPA Method 8015M.

Samples analyzed in 1999 for TPH as diesel were subjected to a silica gel cleanup prior to analysis.

Analyzed using EPA Method 6010A.

Samples collected in 1996 and 1997 were analyzed by EPA Method 8020; samples collected in 1999 were analyzed by EPA Method 8021 B,
Samples collected by Kleinfelder, Inc.

The laboratory indicated that the sample chromatogram exhibited a fuel pattern which does not resemble the standard.

The laboratory indicated that the sample chromatogram contained hydrocarbons that were lighter than the standard.

The laboratory indicated that the sample chromatogram contained heavier hydrocarbons than the indicated standard.

The laboratory indicated that the sample chromatogram contained unknown single peak or peaks.

Laboratory indicated that presence of this compound was confirmed by second column; however, the confirmation concentration differed from the reported result by more than a factor of two.
""" Samples collected by BASELINE.

The sample contained 0.28mg/kg of m,p-xylenes; o-xylene was not identified in the sample at concentrations above 0.13mg/kg.

B T N N
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS, GROUNDWATER
6623 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland
(mg/L)
_ Total Ethyl- - MTBE
Sample ID Date Diesel Gasoline' Lead? Benzene®  Toluene’ benzene? Xylenes’ MTBE®  Confirmation*
Grab Groundwater Samples from Borings:
KB-§ 2/5/97 0.86 0.12 <0.003 0.0013 <0.0005 0.0021 0.001 - --
KB-9 2/5/97 <0.05 0.47 <0.003 0.0048 <0.0005 0.011 0.0183 .- --
KB-10 2/5/97 3.1 0.45 <0.003 0.03 0.0036 0.013 0.071 - --
KB-11 2/5/97 0.97 0.82 <0.003 0.1 0.0022 0.028 0.129 - --
KB-12 2/5/97 0.20 0.096  <0.003 0.02 <0.0005 0.005 0.0122 - -
Groundwater Samples From Monitoring Wells
MW-1A 2/8/99° - - - - -- - -- - -
5/21/99 0.56° 19 - 6.7 0.12 1.2 3.28 38 -
8/11/99 0.63¢ 14 - 3.9 <0.1 0.68 1.65 40 -
11/8/99 0.36° 15 -- 4.3 (.13 0.78 13 42 -
9/20/00 - 14 - 4.0 0.063 0.45 0.66 47 48
1/5/01 s 20 - 4.0 0.054 0.66 1.1 36 .8
MW-1B 2/8/99 <0.,049 0.059 - 0.0013 <(.0005 0.0055 0.14 0.033 -
5/21/99 <0.05 <0.05 - 0.00066  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0041 -
8/11/99 <0.05 <0.05 - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 -
11/8/99 <0.05 <0.05 - <0.0005 <0.0005 <(0.0005 <0,0005 <0.002 -
9/20/00 - <0.05 -- <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0035 0,002
1/5/01 - <0.05 - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0039 _
MW-2A 2/8/99 0.53" 3.6 - 0.87 0.079 0.14 0.58 5.1 -
5/214/99 0.064° 0.91 - 0.62 0.018 0.038 0.078 4.0 -
8/11/99 0.130¢ 1.4 -- 0.96 0.032 0.065 0.093 4,0 -
11/8/99 0.116 2.5 - 1.1 0.033 0.081 0.142 4.1 -
9/20/00 - 2.5 - 0.98 0.033 0.073 0.178 6.6 4.6
1/5/01 0.25° 3.5 -- 0.56 0.022 0.090 0.390 4.1 -8

98381-B0.3rp.wpd-5/23/01




Table 3 - continued
Total Ethyl- MTBE
Sample ID Date Diesel' Gasoline' Lead’ Benzene®  Toluene® benzene’ Xylenes® MTBE®  Confirmation®
MW-3A 2/8/99 0.2t 24 -- 2.1 34 1.5 6.1 <0.05 -
5/21/99 0.23° 17 -- 3.5 3.1 0.85 3.6 0.077 -- -
8/11/99 0.80° 68 - 7.4 6.8 2.9 11.6 <0.2 --
11/8/99 0.47° 35 -- 5.8 5.4 25 10.4 <(0.08 -
9/20/00 - 1.8 “- 0.17 0.13 0.082 3.09 <0.002 0.0019
1/5/01 -5 1.8 - 0.26 0.18 0.082 0.320 <0.010 -
MW.3B 2/8/99 <0.047 0.08 - 0.0015 0.0048 0.0025 0.0061 0.00455 -
5/21/99 <0.05 <0.05 -- <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.00057 <(0.002 -
8/11/99 <(.05 <0.05 - <0.0005 <0.0003 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 --
11/8/99 <(.05 <0.05 - <0.0005 <0.0005 0.00059 <0.0005 <0.002 --
8/20/00 - <0.05 - <0.0005 <(,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.002 <0.0005
1/5/01 -- <(.05 -- <0,0005 <{.0005 <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 --
Notes:  <x.x = Compound not detected above laboratory reporting limit (e.g., <0.05 indicates that the constituent was not present in the sample above 0,05 mg/L).

T T S e

x.X = Compound detected at indicated concentration.
-- = Not analyzed,

Groundwater sampling locations are shown on Figure 2.
Laboratory reports for January 2001 sampling event are included in Appendix B.

Analyzed using EPA Method 8015M with silica gel cleanup (EPA Method 3520) for diesel analyses.
Analyzed using EPA Methoed 6010A. '

Analyzed using EPA Method 8020 or 8021B.

Anatyzed using EPA Method 82608,

Insufficient groundwater in well to allow sample collection.

Sample exhibits a fuel pattern which does not resemble standard; lighter hydrocarbons were exhibited than the indicated standard.
The chromatograms for these samples suggest that the concentrations quantified as diesel may be in the gasoline range of hydrocarbons; the laboratory alse indicates that the
samples exhibit patterns lighter than diesel.
MTBE confirmation by EPA Method 8260B not performed because the September 2000 monitoring event indicated that Method 80218 provided representative results,

98381-B0.3rp.wpd-5/23/01



- Seaport Environmental

"~
—d NON-HAZARDOUS WATER TRANSPORTFORM [T T [ |
GENERATOR INFORMATION CUSTOMER INFORMATION
ST. FRANCIS PIE CO. Accutite Env. Eng,
1125 67th STREET 925-524-9303

DESCRIPTION OF WATER: Excavation dewalenng

NON-HAZAROOUS WASTE WATER, MONITORING WELL PURGE WATER AND/CR AUGER RINSATE, TANX RINSATE OR ABOVE
DESCRIBED WATER. THIS WATER MAY CONTAIN DISSOLVED HYOROCARBONS. 1 CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE NAMED MATERIAL
IS A LIQUIY EXEMPT FROM RCRA PER 40 CFR 261.4 (b){10)AND DOES NOT MEET THE CRITERIA OF HAZARDOUS WASTE AS
DESCRIBED 14 22 CCR ARTICLE 11 OR ANY OTHER APPLICABLE STATE LAW, HAS BEEN PROPERLY DESCRIBED.

CLASSIFIED AND PACKAGED AND IS iN PROPER CONDITION FOR TRANSPORTATION ACCORDING TO APPLICABLE

REGULATIONS.

“Torn Gl = TEC Aredike o Rl 2-28-04

GeneratoﬂAuthorisod;em Sign date
SITE INFORMATION
1125 67th STREET GROSS
OAKLAND TARE
Ca NET
TOTAL GALLONS 5 On 0

Calcutated ol B.34ks pet USG

TRANSPORTER INFORMATION i~
e

Dl ‘/lﬂzf’é Truck K0: ﬁ? -
Briver: LR T <] /Zp—o—g - _Z—-Z,Q - CJ;/

Print full name & sign

TIME OUT
[ TIMEIN OV S
TIME SPENT
DISPOSAL FACILITY INFORMATION ESfA ID: GAL 000032058
Seaport Environmental Apgproval Number Solids %Wt pH

675 Seaport Boulevard

Redwood City, Ca 94063 , 500 - 315 d ’ ;

Phone: {650) 364 1024

Solids Surcharge

¢USG
Re.:ceiwdby: /{M/M_.—- 02/;6/6’ 6/

Print full name & #Agn J date / ’

2 d €E1:01 +0 EZ Q94

1-d dpE:20 O L2 G24




-w,__, Seaport Environmental |
4 NON-HAZARDOUS WATER TRANSPORTFORM [T~ T~ T

CUSTOMER INFORMATION

GENERATOR INFORMATION
GAS AT JEFFERSON Tec Accutite Env. Eng.
3139 JEFFERSON AVE 650-952-5551
REDWOOQD CiITY Ca PO #

DESCRIPTION OF WATER: Excavetion dewatering o
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE WATER, MONITORING WELL PURGE WATER AND/OR AUGER RINSATE, TANK RINSATE OR ABOVE
DESCRIBED WATER. THIS WATER MAY CONTAIN DISSOLVED HYOROCARBONS. | CERTIFY THAT THE ABGVE NAMED MATERIAL
15 A LISLID EXEVMPT EROM RCRA PER 40 CFR 261.4 (p)10JAND DOES NCT MEET THE CRITERIA OF HAZARDGUS WASTE AS
DESCRIBED IN Z2 COR ARTICLE 15 OR ANY OTHER APPLICABLE STATE LAW, HAS BEEN PROPERLY DESCRIBED, _

CLABSIFIED AND PACKAGELD AND IS IN PROPER CONDITION FOR TRANSPORTATION ACSORDING TO APPLICABLE

BEGULATIONS.

CWille Breen W), o 2/27 Joy
Generator/Authcrised Agont sign date / /

SITE INFORMATION o

3139 JEFFERSON AVE GROSS

REDWOOD CIHY TARE

Cs NET

TOTAL GALLONS f&'&O

Caituaied af FIW0T par USG

TRANSPORTER INFORMATION

Truek 102 / {P
ST ServiteEs © — i
F v ro wes iz b — — M
rs Gury Eevt Oriver; &ﬁaﬂ frrwrtppoeg K 2-‘/2‘7/{2'?5
Print full nate & sign 7 date T N
TIME QUT
TIME IN-
TIME SPENT
DISPOSAL FACILITY INFORMATION EPA ID: CAL 000032058
Solids %wWt pi

Appraval Number

Seaport Environmental
e 7S Seaposi Boulavard-

Redwood City, Ca 84063 e -aw _&_J

Phone: (650) 364 1024

Solids Surcharge
¢USG

A [

[ - , epz:gD $0 SV uer
e.5:L0 +O 10 <&M

11-d




CONTRACT ACTIVITYREPORT
From: Feb Q1, 2004 Ta: Mar 15. 2004

Specified Contract: R53755
o h =
ty. All Fadlilies =
_ DETANLED REPORT Ticket Type: All Tickel Types .
¥
s Ticket Billing Minimurm Maximum Material Tax
s Number Custorner Material Quantity Quanty  Quantty  Tolal Total Total =
=
5 =
L)
‘ab 04| 167735-0D 074368-0000 - TEC, INCDBA  OC CONT LESS THEN 5 27.89 TN 0.00 0.0 $502.02 30.00 $502 02 jhecg
‘b D4 | 167736-00 65743680000 - TEC, INC DBA  VOC CONT LESS THEN 5 2724 TN 0.0¢ 0.00 $490.32 30.00 $490.32 =
‘eb 04| 167726-00 674368-0000 - TEC, INC DBA  VOC CONTLESS THEN 5§ 2983 TN 0.00 Q.00 $536.04 30.00 $536.94
‘e 04| 167746.0D 674368-0000 - FEC, INC DBA  WOC CONT LESS THEN 5 27.58 TN 0.00 0.00 $499,44 20.00 $496. 44
‘eb D4 | 167817.00 574368-0000 - TEC, INC DBA  VOC CONTLESS THEN 5 2165 TN 0.00 0.00 $3689.70 $0.00 $389.70
‘b 04| 167823-00 674363-0000 - TEC, INC DBA VO CONT LESS THEN 5 2019 TN 0.00 0.00 $363.42 S0.00 $363.42
‘eh 04 | 16732900 674368-0000 - TEC, INC DBA  VOC CONT LESS THEN 5 1783 TN D.00 0.00 $320.94 50.00 $320.94
‘eh 04| 16784800 674368-0000 - TEC, INC DBA  vOUC CONT LESS THEN 5 17.94 TN 0.00 0.00 $322.92 50.00 832292
‘eb 04 | 16736200 674368-0000 - TEC, INC DBA VOO CONT LESS THEM 5 16.03 TN 0.00 D90 $288.54 $0.00 828854
‘b 04 | 16790300 6§74368-0000 - TEC, INC DBA  VOC CONT LESS THEN S 21,05 TN 0.00 0.00 §378.90 $0.00 8378.90
‘e 04| 167905400 674368-0000 - TEC, INC DBA  VOC CONT LESS THEN 5 22.50 TN 0.00 0.00 $405.00 $¢.00 §405.00
‘eb 04 | 16730700 §74368-0000 - TEC, INC DBA  VOCT CONT LESS THEN 5 2270 TN 0.00 0.00 3408.60 $0.00 $408 60
‘eb 04| 16721400 674368-0000 - TEC, INC DBA  VOC CONT LESS THEN 5 2047 TN Q.00 0.00 $368.48 $0.00 $368.46
ar04 | 16801300 674368.0000 - TEC, INC DBA  VOT CONT LESS THEN S 19.02 TN 0.00 0.00 $342.36 $0.00 $342.36
ar04 | 16801400 674368-0000 - TEC, INC DBA VO CONT LESS THEN § 21.03 TN 0.00 0.00 3378.54 $0.00 §378.54
ar Q4 | 16801700 674368-0000 - TEC, INC DBA  VOT CONT LESS THEN 5 21.63 TN 0.00 D oo 3389.34 $0.00 $380.34
ar 04 | 16802900 674368-0000 - TEC, INC DBA  VOU CONT LESS THEN 5 2120 TN 0.00 D.0o 338160 $0.00 $381.60
ar 04 | 168034-00 674368-0000 - TEC, INC DBA VOO CONT LESS THEN § 18.15 TN 0.00 0.00 332670 $0.00 $326.70
ar04 | 16847300 674368-0000 - TEC, INC DBA  VOC CONT LESS THEN § 23.47 TN 0.00 0.0n $422 .45 $0.00 $422.46
CONTRACT TOTALS : §$7.513.20 $0.00 $7,513.20
rial Summary Inbaund Qutbound Silling Contract Ordered
Weight Volume Weight Volume CQuantity Orderad Variance Total
'OC CONT LESS THEN 5 41740 TN 320.00 YD GO0 TN 0.00 YD 417.40 TN 2.00 417.40 $7.513.20
=
>
o
[ =Y
o3
=

lar-15-04

KELLER CANYON LANDFILL

d

¢







Keller Canyon

Sanitary Landfill
901 Bailey Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565
Phone (925) 458-9800

[] Ox Mountain

Sanitary Landfill
12310 San Mateo Road
Half Moon Bay, CA 84019
Phore (650) 726-1819

K

W

" .i,':"

¥

E

] Newby Island

Sanitary Landfill

1601 Dixon Landing Road
Milpitas, CA 95035

Phone (408) 945-2800 ﬂé@

] Forward

Landfill

9999 S. Austin Road
Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (209) 982-4298

Fax {925) 458-9891 Fax (630) 726-9183

Fax (408) 262-2871

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

Fax (209) 882-1009

GENEHATOH WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.

soey Dok

WALIG ACDFESS SWIC 05754

CITY STATE ZIP EQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

i o O RESPIRATOR O HARD HAT
PH ONE GLOVES 0O GOGGLES ATO D

ot 3L DTY-VEK DO OTHER
—_— ﬁ

GDNTACT PERSON SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

o

SIGNATUFIE QOF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE | DATE

*

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby carlify that the above named matarial is nol a harardous
wagte as defined by 40 CFR Parl 261 or title 22 of the California code of regutations, has baen properly
desgribed, classified and packaged, and ls in proper condition for transporiation a-cording 1o applicable
raguiations; AND, if the wasta In a trastmant residus of a previously resiricted hazardous waste
aubject to the Land Disposal Resirictions, | cerlify and warrant that the waste has been treated in
aoogrda:m with tha requiraments of 40 CFR Part 268 and is no longar a hazardous wasie as dafired by
40 GFR Part 261.

RECENING FACILITY

WASTE TYPE:
0 DISPOSAL 0 SLUDGE
0O CONSTRUCTION 0 WOOD
QD DEBRIS [ OTHER
D SPECIAL WASTE
GENEHATING FACILITY
ISR et AR AT
TRANSPORTER % .- Sae o Y ITE NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER
ADDRESS .- 2 'x‘-“,fp:. Jer S L R
CITY, STATE, ZIP e e o
PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
_ Q ___d &
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
) a o a 3
*
CUBIC YARDS
I hereby certify that the above named material has been
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing |- o - - (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
is true and accurate. '
DISPOSE OTHER
0 SOIL
HEMARKS
d CONSTRUCTION
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER e
e ASBESTOS
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
0 WooD
Q ASH
* Q SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL * ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFOFIE

GENER

JOR COPY

MANIFEST #

"

i






Keller Canyon [1 Ox Mountain [[] Newby island [] Forward

Sanitdry Landfill Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Landfill
901 Bailey Road 12310 San Mateo Road ¢ 1601 Dixon Landing Road 9999 S. Austin Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565 Half Moon Bay, CA 94018 * Milpitas, CA 95035 .~ Mantaca, CA 95336
Phone (925) 458-9800 Phona (850) 726-1819 ‘A Phone (408) 945-2800 D ,(pcl Phone (209) 982-4298
Fax (925) 458-9891 Fax (B50) 726-8183 Fax (408) 262-2871 Fax (209) 982-1009
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
GENERATOR WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
MAILING ADDRESS """‘il‘l—j- i .c. Tae ~,
CITY, STATE, ZIP REQUI RSONAL PROTECTIV ul N
4 O GLOVES O GOGGLES O RESPIRATOR 0O HARD HAT
PHONE
o ’ QTY-VEK O OTHER
PERSON = —_—
SONIACY PERSO SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
*

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | heraby cedily that the above namad material is nol a hazardous
wasta as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or title 22 of the Califomia code of regulations, has baen properly
described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for fransportation a~cording lo applicable

rsgulalmsmﬂtl;lmlf glm wnt; I Ir.k:ﬂ et a:u:l ofmpr v msttl:todbhlurdo;:' weasle
he n i
echvaans i i reqseamont of 40 CFR Fa g e o e sl s e s ey | RECEIVING FACILITY
40 CFR Part 261
WASTE TYPE:
Q DISPOSAL Q SLUDGE
Q CONSTRUCTION QwWO0D
Q DEBRIS QO OTHER
Q SFPECIAL WASTE

GENERATING FACILITY

TRANSPOHATER NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER
b ] Y Y by TLYS P
ADDRESS = '
CITY, STATE, ZIP
o S0 (L a S5 1Y, -
FHONE . END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
) o A S 3 8
SSGNATLIHE GF A.UTH HIZED  AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DARUMS
0 il Q Q J ]
CUBIC YARDS

| hereby certify that the above named material has been
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing
is true and accurate.

DISPOSALMETHOD:  (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL}

DISPOSE OTHER

& SOIL
AEMARKS

3 CONSTRUCTION
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER REERSS

1 MOM-FRIABLE

. PP | ASBESTOS

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE

0 wWooD

0 ASH
* O SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL * ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

GENERATOR CGPY MANIFEST # - =~ o o

g my







LR

[*] Keller Canyon ] Ox Mountain

Sanitary Landfiil Sanitary Landfill -
901 Bailey Road 12310 San Mateo Road  * oo
Pittsburg, CA 94565 Half Moon Bay, CA 94019 | ¥™\Y
Phone (925} 458-9800 Phane (650) 726-1819 N

Fax (925) 458-9891 Fax (650) 726-9183

] Newby Island

H

{ ] Forward

Landfill

9999 §. Austin Road
Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (209) 982-4298
Fax (209) 982-1009

Sanitary Landfill
1601 Dixon Landing Road
Milpitas, CA 95035

Phone {408) 945-280

Fax (408) 262-2871

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

GENEFIQTOR WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.

WAILING ADDRESS SwWil 05755

CITY STATE ZIP REQUIRED PEASONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
ik CiSall QGLOVES QGOGGLES Q RESPIRATOR 0 HARD HAT

PHONE

N B T T QTY-VEK QO CTHER

CONTACT PERSON

Jan ety

SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE

%*

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | heraby caertify that the abova named material i not a hazardous
waste as definad by 40 CFR Part 261 or title 22 of the Califomia code of reguiatrons, has been properly
deseribed, classified and packagad, and 1s in proper candition for transportaticn a-cording fo applicable
requiationa; AND, I the waste Is a treatment residue of a previously restricted hazardous wasta
subject to the Land Disposal Resirictions, | certify and warrant thai the waste has baen freated In
accordanca with tha requiremants of 40 CFR Part 268 and is no longer a hazardous waste a3 dafined by

40CFR Parl 261.
WASTE TYPE:
2 DISPOSAL 0 SLUDGE
O CONSTRUCTION Q wooD
O DEBRIS Q OTHER
Q SPECIAL WASTE

GENERATING FACILITY

LIS St Jroet A LANL

RECEIVING FACILITY

TRANSPORTER &7 A4 . ;v & 1 NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER
: 22 L
ADDRESS &< o L)  jaiileie | &+ A .2
CITY, STATE. 2P 03/ >, . O pifries o B 0l fge
PHONE RS END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
J _ =
SlGNATUFlE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
i ¢ a a Q Q

* 7 s Ll iy

CUBIC YARDS

I hereby certify that the above named material has been
accepted and to tIPe best of my knowledge the foregoing DISPOSAL METHOD: _ (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
is true and accurate.
DISPOSE OTHER

a solL
AEMARKS

Q cousrsnucnon

DEBRI
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER O NON-FRIABLE
ASBESTOS

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE

Q wWooD

0 ASH
L3 1 SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL « ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFDHE

GEMER

HTOR COPY MANIFEST # -/~ 0 2 0 7






Keller Canyon

Sanitary Landfill
901 Bailey Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565
Phone (925) 458-9800
Fax (925) 458-9891

[} Ox Mountain

Sanitary Landfill -
12310 San Matec Road
Half Moon Bay, CA 94019
Phone (650) 726-1819
Fax (650) 726-9183

P

-

[_] Newby Island

Sanitary Landfill
1601 Dixon Landing Road

Milpitas, CA 95035 ? /

Phone (408) 945-2800
Fax (408) 262-2871

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

[J Forward

Landfill

9999 5. Austin Road
Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (209) 982-4298
Fax (209) 982-1009

ENERATOR WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
MAILING ADDRESS sy H TORTEN
CITY, STATE, ZIP REQUI SONAL PROTECTIVE E
PHON;E : QO GLOVES QGOGGLES QO RESPIRATOR 0O HARD HAT
' QTYVEK O OTHER

CONTACT PERSON

FSPEGIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE

*

GEMERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | havaby canily that tha above ramed materal m not @ aramdous
wanla aa defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or fite 22 of the Calilcenia codp of regulations, has boan propary
deacsibod, clasaifiod and , and is in propar condilion loe enspoiaion 8 coding In applcatis

; AMD, If the wasis u = traatmanl resldue of & previously restricted hazardous wasia
o ihe Land Dispeanl Readictons, | canily and warmas il the wasts has been ingated in

with the mequeaments of 40 CFF Pan 268 and s no longsr 8 hararious washa as defired by
40 OFA Part 261

RECEIVING FACILITY

WASTE TYPE:
Q DISPOSAL 0 SLUDGE
QO CONSTRUCTION QO wWOooD
0 DEBRIS 0 OTHER
Q SPECIAL WASTE

GENERATING FACILITY

TRANSPORTER NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER

ADDRESS

CITY, STATE, ZIP

PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER

e o — J L ]
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
. d a Q

*

CUBIC YARDS
| hereby certify that the above hamed material has been
accepted and to ttje best of my knowledge the foregoing |- o - METHOD: _(TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
is true and accurate.
DISPOSE OTHER

0 SO

HREMARKS
O CONSTRUCTION

FACILITY TIGKET NUMBER = L

= — ASBESTOS

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
d WooD
0 ASH

* 0 SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL » ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT

TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

GENERATDR UCPY

s

MANIFEST #



M
Li

S

} e




(] Keller Canyon [ ] Ox Mountain j;ﬂ:] Newby Island { ] Forward
Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill ﬁ}ﬁt’ Sanitary Landfill Landfill
901 Bailey Road 12310 San Mateo Road /™ 1601 Dixon Landing Road 9999 S. Austin Road
Pittsburg, CGA 94565 Hall Moon Bay, CA 94019 7 Milpitas, CA = Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (925) 458-9800 Phone (650) 726-1819 . Phone (408) 94542800 Phone (209) 982-4298
Fax (925) 458-9891 Fax (650) T26-9183 d Fax (408) 262-2871 Fax (209) 982-1009

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

GENERATOR WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.

MAILING ADDRESS SWI{ 087858

CITY, STATE, ZIP REQUIRED PERSONAL VE EQUIPMENT

PHONE QO GLOVES O GOGGLES QO RESFIRATOR 2 HARD HAT

b ' S3TY-VEK QOTHER

CONTA PERSON | —————————————

CONIALT SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE

*

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby cartily that tha abfve named material is not a hazardous

waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or title 22 of tha Califomnia cods of regulations, has been properly

described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportallon a-carding o applicabla
uiaticns; AND, Hf the wastle is & treatment resldus of a previcusly restricted hazardous wmste

bt e Lo D Epactr, o el sl o ot s beonvadsaln - FREGETVING FAGRITY
40 CFR Part 261,
WASTE TYPE:
Q DISPOSAL 0 SLUDGE
O CONSTRUCTION QwWoOoD
0 DEBRIS QOTHER
Q SPECIAL WASTE

GENERATING FACILITY

TRANSPORTER NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER
ADDRESS =
CITY, STATE, ZIP
PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP THANSFER
= i — — 0 N = lJ
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
' Q a a (o
*
CUBIC YARDS

i hereby certify that the above named material has been
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing
is true and accurate.

DISPOSAL METHOD:  (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL})

DISPOSE OTHER
2 SOIL
EMARKS
J gDESSEUETIC}N
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER T NON-FRIABLE
ASBESTOS
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
Q wWooD
2 ASH
* O SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL « ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

GENERATOR COPY MANIFESTY Y Jb4bo







Keller Canyon

Sanitary Landfill
901 Bailey Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565
Phone (925) 458-9800
Fax (925) 458-9891

[ ] Ox Mountain

Sanitary Landfill
12310 San Mateo Road
Half Moon Bay, CA 94019

L

Phone (650) 726-1819 i)

Fax (650) 726-9183 ey

] Newby Island

Sanitary Landfill
1601 Dixon Landing Road
Milpitas, CA 95035

Phone {408} 845-2800
Fax (408) 262-2871

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

{ ] Forward

Landfill

9999 S. Austin Road
Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (209) 982-4298
Fax (209) 982-1009

GENERATOR WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
P 1 - g
HALIHG HCORESS SWIC 05755
CITY, STATE, ZIT-:'*_ REQUIRED F‘Eﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁf PROTEGITIVE E5U$FM§NT
e bete QGLOVES QO GOGGLES QRESPIRATOR QO HARD HAT
PHONE
DTY-VEK QOTHER
_E,F:r’.'T;’u.‘ET.?EHSDN SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES; B
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
* '
—_— - |
GENERATOR'S CERATIFICATION: | hareby canlify that the abavs namad materlal is not a hazardous
wasta as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 ar title 22 of the Calilomia code of regulations, has been propery
described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition lor transportation a-cording 1o applicabla
regulations; AND, H the waste {s a treatment residue of & previously rettricted hazardous waste
e s 8 CHFah 0 v oo v s tanaty | RECEIVING FACILITY
40 CFR Paﬂ
WASTE TYPE:
0 DISPOSAL Q SLUDGE
Q CONSTRUCTION Q2 WOOoD
D DEBRIS Q OTHER
O SPECIAL WASTE
GENERATING FACILITY
1125 6th o=, O AR AND
TRANSPORTER NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER
T HETETT ) R CE S ac y-del
ADDRESS M 5
CITY, STATE, ZIP
\ s A L !
PHONE [ (/) .7 END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
I - — [ G ?
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN RUMS
* i J 3 |
*
CUBIC YARDS
| hereby certify that the above named materiat has been
accepted and to tr.|e best of my knowledge the foregoing DISPOSAL METHOD: _ (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
is true and accurate.
DISPOSE OTHER
2301
REMARKS
O CONSTRUCTION
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER e
. ASBESTOS
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
Qo wooD
| 9 AsH
* e Q SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL » ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.
MANIFEST # S TAT A nar

GENERATOR COPY







Keller Canyon

Sanitary Landfill
901 Bailey Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565
Phone {925) 458-9800

] Ox Mountain

Sanitary Landfill A\
12310 San Mateo Road
Half Moon Bay, CA 94019 .+~
Phone (650) 726-1819 .

L] Newby Island

Sanitary Landfill
/Sl 1601 Dixon Landing Road

Milpitas, CA 95035

Phone (408) 845-2800

O Forward

Landfill

9999 S. Austin Road
Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (200) 982-4298

Fax (925) 458-9891 Fax (650) 726-9183 Fax (408) 262-2871 Fax (209) 982-1009
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
GENERATOR WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.

MAILING ADDRESS

SWIC 05755

REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPM

CITY, STATE, ZIP

PHONE

QTY-VEK QO QTHER

QD GLOVES QGOGGLES QR RESPIRATOR

Q HARD HAT

CONTACT PERSON

SIGN;NTLIHE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE

* .

r

SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

GENERATOR™S CERTIFICATION. | hereby cartify that the abave named material is not a hazardous
wasle as dofined by 40 CFR Part 261 or litle 22 of the California code of reguiations, has besn property
described, classified and packagad, and is in proper condition far transportation a~cording o applicable
reguiations; AND, if the waste Is a ireatment residue of a previously restriclad hazardous wasts
subject to the Land Disposal Restrictions, | certily and warrant that 1he waste has been eated in
aceordance with the requiremmenis of 40 CFR Part 268 and is no longer a hazardaus wasie as defined by
40 CFR Part 2581.

RECEIVING FACILITY

WASTE TYPE:

0 DISPOSAL
D CONSTRUCTION
Q DEBRIS

Q SLUDGE
QWOO0D
J OTHER

Q0 SPECIAL WASTE
GENERATING FACILITY

TS AT Hres

AL AN

TRANSPORTER | NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER
ADDRESS
CITY, STATE, ZIP
PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
! - Q J ]
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
- o Q Q Q Q
%* . .
CUBIC YARDS
| hereby certify that the above named material has been
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing DISPOSAL METHOD: _(TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
is true and accurate. ’
DISPOSE OTHER

Q SoIL
AEMARKS

0 CONSTRUCTION
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER o

- ASBESTOS

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE

0 wooD

i ASH
¥ 0 SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL ¢ ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

MANIFEST # Fyp et =

W B
G o T W

GENERATOR CGRY







Keller Canyon [[] Ox Mountain , ] Newby Island (] Forward
Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill ) /\/  Sanitary Landfill Landfill
901 Bailey Road 12310 San Mateo Road ' V 1601 Dixon Landing Road 9999 S. Austin Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565 Half Moon Bay, CA 84018 | Milpitas, CA 95035 Manteca, CA 83336
Phone (925) 458-9800 Phone (650) 726-1819 Phone (408) 945-3800 Phone (209) 982-4298
Fax (925) 458-9891 Fax (650) 726-9183 ie Fax (408) 262-2871 Fax (209) 982-1009
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
GENERATOR WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
CITY, STATE, ZIP REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPM
. - HARD HAT
I QGLOVES QI GOGGLES QRESPIRATOR O
QTY-VEK QO OTHER

CONTACT PERSON

SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT /TITLE DATE

*

GENERATOR'S CERTIEICATION: | hereby cartify that the above named matarial is nol a hazardous
waste as definad by 40 CFR Pan 261 or title 22 of the California codae of regulations, has baen proparly
dasaibed, classified and packaged, and is in proper condmon for ransportation a~cording to applicable
regulations; AND, i g"lt wut';als ' up icted hazardous wasia
subject to the Land Disposal smchons certify and wanant 1hat the wasts has been Irgaled in

accordance with 1he requirements of 40 CFA Part 268 and is no longer a hazardous waste as definad by RECEIVING FACILITY
40 CFA Part 261,

WASTE TYPE:

0 DISPOSAL 0 SLUDGE
0 CONSTRUCTION QwooD
QO DEBRIS 0 OTHER
0 SPECIAL WASTE

GENERATING FACILITY

TRANSPORTER ' , — NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER

J . .- .. .

ADDRESS

P
ol &7

CITY, STATE, ZIP -

7 7 i O & 2 \“: ‘j_,. AT
PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
g - @] W] Y
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
_ _ ;o Q 0 [ | |
CUBIC YARDS

| hereby certify that the above named material has been
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing
is true and accurate.

DISPOSAL METHOD:  (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)

DISPOSE OTHER
0 SoiL
AEMARKS
o gg;ﬁrsnucnnn
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER e FRAABLE
- ASBESTOS
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
0 WDoD
0 ASH
* ) SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL = ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE

GERERATOR COPY MAMIFEST #






Keller Canyon 1 Ox Mountain (] Newby Island (] Forward

Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill L ki Sanitary Landfill Landfill
901 Bailey Road 12310 San Mateo Road ™ 601 Dixon Landing Road 9999 S. Austin Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565 Hall Moon Bay, CA 84019 -Milpitas, CA 95035 Manteca, CA 95336
Phone {925) 458-9800 Phone {650) 726-1819 /. Phone (408) 945-2800 Phone (209) 982-4298
Fax (925) 458-9891 Fax (650) 726-9183 /A, Fax(408) 262-2871 (¢ . 7 Fax (209) 982-1009
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
GENERATOR WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
MAILING ADDRESS QWi e AmA

CiTY, STATE, ZIP REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

O GLOVES QGOGGLES D RESPIRATOR Q HARD HAT

PHONE

O TY-VEK QOTHER

CONTACT SON —_———————— = — |
-w:: FER SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE

*

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | heraby carlify that the above namad matarial is not a hazardous
wasta as defined by 40 CFR Parl 261 or title 22 of the Calilomia code of ragulations, has been proparly
described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportalion a-cording to applicabls
reguiations; AND, If the waste ls o treatment residue of o previously restricted hazardous wasts

cooraarce it he rogulrmonts o1 46 -G ban e et e waste s boen vodledin - [RECEIVING FAGILITY
40 CFR Farl 281_
WASTE TYPE:

Q DISPOSAL O SLUDGE

0O CONSTRUCTION O WOoOoD

Q DEBRIS 2 OTHER

Q SPECIAL WASTE
GENERATING FACILITY
TRANSPORTER NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER
ADDRESS

ITY, STATE, ZIP
PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
I g ] ]
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
| J o |
*
CUBIC YARDS

| hereby certlfy that the above named material has been
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing
is true and accurate.

DISPOSAL METHOD:  (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)

DISPOSE OTHER
0 SOIL
EMARKS
O CONSTRUCTION
= == DEBRIS
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER 5 NON-FRIABLE
ASBESTOS

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE

& WooD

T ASH
) 0 SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRICRTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL » ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.
MANIFEST #

GENERATCR CCRY






[} Forward

Landfili

9999 S. Austin Road
Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (209) 982-4298

] Ox Mountain

Sanitary Landfill

12310 San Mateo Road 3\~
Halt Moon Bay, CA 94019 Y
Phone (650) 726-1819  /~

[71 Newby Island

Sanitary Landfill
1601 Dixon Landing Road
Milpitas, CA §5035
Phone (408} 945-2800

Keller Canyon

Sanitary Landfill
901 Bailey Road '
Pittsburg, CA 94565
Phone (925) 458-9800

Fax (925) 458-9891 Fax (650) 726-9183 "B Fax {408) 262-2871 Fax (209) 982-1009
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
GENERﬁTD_F* WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
MAILING ADDRESS g A _]'_,,"‘ "~ ﬁ_-f
CITY, S_TATE. ZIP HEQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
BHONE QGLOVES QGOGGLES 0O RESPIRATOR O HARD HAT
v QTY-VEK QOTHER |
CONTACT PERSON
SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
*
GENERATOR'S GERTIFICATION: | hareby certily that the above named material is not a hazardous
waate as defired by 40 CFR Part 261 or bila 22 of the California code of regulations, has been properly
described, clasalfied and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation a~cording to applicable
R e ]y e e,
:zlurdanm with tha requiramenis of 40 (':FFI Part 268 and ?snno longerv;alfazardous v\?ashs as dlzﬁnad by RECEIVING FACILITY
40 CFR Part 261.
WASTE TYPE;
Q DISPOSAL QO SLUDGE
D CONSTRUCTION Q wWooD
QO DEBRIS QOTHER
Q SPECIAL WASTE
GENERATING FACILITY
TRANSPORTER NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER
ADDRESS
CITY, STATE, ZIP
NE . END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
i o ] ]
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF{S) FLAT-BED VAN DRAUMS
| d Q N}
*
CUBIC YARDS
| hereby certify that the above named material has been
accepted and to tlje best of my knowledge the foregoing DISPOSAL METHOD: _(TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
is true and accurate.
DISPOSE OTHER
2 SO
HEMARKS
J CONSTRUCTION
FAGILITY TICKET NUMBER O
- ASBESTOS
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
0 wooD
0 ASH
* J SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL « ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPQON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.
MAMNIFEST #

GEMNERATOR COPY







Keller Canyon

Sanitary Landfill
901 Bailey Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565
Phone {925) 458-9800
Fax (925) 458-9891

[] Ox Mountain

Sanitary Landfill %QL,

12310 San Mateo Foad.

Hali Moon Bay, CA 94019

Phane (650) 726-1819
Fax {(650) 726-9183

J

"“..-"  Phone (408) 945-2800

(] Newby Island

. Sanitary Landfill
(A 1601 Dixon Landing Road
s Milpitas, CA 95035;"

L

Fax {(408) 262-2871

(] Forward

Landfill

9999 S. Austin Road
Manteca, CA 85336
Phone (209) 982-4298
Fax (209) 982-1009

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

QENERATON WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
MMLIN?_EDEJ_FIESS -, t_;l" i-{- k { ﬁ; " -’q:?;
C‘.:ITY. STATE, E_IP REQUIARED PEHWAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
Lo e v LE PIRATOR 0 HARD HAT
SHONE QGLOVES QGOGGLES QRES 0
Lxsd) e g QA TY-VEK A OTHER
RSOMN = —_—
GDMAGT FE B0 SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
*
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATEON, | hareby certify thal the above nanhéd matevial is nol a hazardous
wasta as defined by 40 CFR Pait 261 or titte 22 of the California coda of regulations, has baen propery
described, classifisd and packaged, and is In proper condition for transportation a ~carding to applicabla
regulations: AND, If the waste is & treatmant mldue of n previously restricled hazardous waste
B e 01 Pk e s s esa o vty | RECEIVING FACILITY
wCFE_Pan 261,
WASTE TYPE:
O DISPOSAL Q0 SLUDGE
O CONSTRUCTION 0 wooD
Q DEBRIS 0 OTHER
0 SPECIAL WASTE
GENERATING FACILITY
VYIS &7 Strest OARE AT
TFIANSF_'GFITEH_ NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER
=7 —— ik T oy W
ADDRESS : _
R I ST e
ITY, STATE, ZIP
- Lor Fre L G 5 £ o _
PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
3T Q g
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
. FARTS Q Q Q Q
* ",., ’ P ”‘& i ‘
CUBIC YARDS
I hereby certify that the above named material has been
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing [~ erion. (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
is true and accurate.
DISPOSE OTHER
Q2 SOIL
EMARKS
0 CONSTRUCTION
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER T
ASBESTOS
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
3 WooD
0 ASH
* 3 SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL ¢ ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

GENERATOR COPY MANIFEST # o 7

]

B
i

g
Sl







Keller Canyon [] Ox Mountain [] Newby Island [] Forward

Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Landfill
901 Bailey Road 12310 San Mateo Road /O\ 1601 Dixon Landing Road 9999 S. Austin Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565 Halt Moon Bay, CA 94019 Milpitas, CA 95035 Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (925) 458-9800 Phone (650} 726-1818 Phone (408) 945-2800 Phone (209) 982-4298
Fax (925) 458-9891 Fax (650) 726-9183%& - £ Fax {408) 262-2871 Fax (209) 982-1009
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
GE“EH‘“U“ WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.

MAILING ADORESS SWLT D875

DiT‘r’ STATE, ZIP REQUIRED PERSONAL P TIVE EQUIPMENT
il QGLOVES QGOGGLES QRESPIRATOR  Q HARD HAT

PHGNE

STYv-VEK QOTHER
SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

UONTACT PERSON

SIGNATUHE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE

1

N £ F Tl W d

* e

GENERATOR'S CEHTIFiCATlON ! hersby ceriify that the above named matarial is nol a hiizardous ~
waste as definad by 40 CFR Parl 261 or titla 22 of the Calilomia code of regulations, has been properly
described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation a-cording to applicable
regulations; AND, H the wastea la a Irsatment reaidus of & previcusly rastricied hazardous waste
subject to the Land Disposal Rastrictions, | cerlity and warrant that the waste has been treated in HECEW'HG Fﬁl:lUT'f
acog&npca with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 268 and is no longer a hazardous wasle as defined by

40 art 261.

WASTE TYPE:

Q DISPOSAL 0 SLUDGE
0O CONSTRUCTION 0 WQOoD
QD DEBRIS Q OTHER
Q SPECIAL WASTE

GENERATING FACILITY

L125 ATH. B DA ST

TRANSPORTER: / '~~~ .- — NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER|  TRUCK NUMBER

AOORESS T & DY e 0 /&

O SRR — = $/F. o i Ens FaTT

PHONE : = — END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE HDLL%FF{S} FLAT-BEQD VAN DAUMS
A | 3 k3 Q

*

BIC YARDS

| hereby certify that the above named material has been
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing
is true and accurate.

DISPOSALMETHOD:  (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)

DISPOSE OTHER
QsolL
HEMARKS
0 CONSTRUCTION
e = DEBRIS
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER 5 NGON.FRIABLE
_ ASBESTOS
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
Q0 WooD
3 ASH
* 0 SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL » ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE

GENERATOR COPY MANIFEST # -~ - >







-] Keller Canyon { 1 Ox Mountain

Sanitary Landfill
901 Bailey Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565
Phone (925) 458-9800

Fax {925) 458-9891 Fax (650) 726-9183

Sanitary Landfill
12310 San Mateo Road
Malf Moon Bay, CA 94019
Phone (650) 726-1819

i
e F

&)

4

[] Newby Island

[

Sanitary Landfill
1601 Dixon Landing Road
Milpitas, CA 95035

Phone (408) 945-2800
Fax (408) 262-2871

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

Forward

Landfill

9999 5. Austin Road
Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (209} 982-4298
Fax {209) 982-1009

GENERATOR WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
MAILING ADDRESS SWH &7 =5
CITY, STATE, ZIP REQUIRED PERSONAL ECTIVE EQUIPMENT
: ' i RESPIRATOR 0 HARD HAT
SEE OGLOVES 0 GOGGLES O RES
i D TY-VER QOTHER
CONTAGT PERSON

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE

DATE

* ———

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: |

dosorted, classiied and

40 CFR Pan 261,

haratry canify thal the sbove ramed mataral is nol & harwdous
winto 88 dalEnad by 40 OFF Pant 261 or i8s 22 of the Calloma code of reguiztions, has baen peopary
and I8 in propes condtion lor Eanspanabion & ooeding io applcabés
ulations, AN, If the wasie is 8 ireslment residus of & previcusly resiricied hagantcus wakte
ﬁimnu‘mmw Aesiricnons, | carlify and waman ihet ihe wasls ius besn iresisd in
mocordancs wilh the requirgmants of 40 CFR Par 268 ard is no ipngar 8 haranioes wasie 58 dehied by

SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

WASTE TYPE:

0 DISPOSAL 0 SLUDGE
0 CONSTRUCTION O wWooD
0 DEBRIS O OTHER
0 SPECIAL WASTE

GENERATING FACILITY

o

RECEIVING FACILITY

TRANSPORTER NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER
ADDRESS
CITY, STATE, ZIP
PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
8] ] ]
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
Q a a a
*
UBIC YARDS
| hereby certify that the above named material has been
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing DISPOSAL METHOD: _(TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
is true and accurate,
DISPOSE OTHER
0 S0OiL
HEMARKS
0 E{E)EI;&EHUC TION
I
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER A R EREE
_ ASBESTOS
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
Q0 WooD
0 ASH
* O SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL » ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

GENERATOR COPY

MANIFEST







Keller Canyon

Sanitary Landfill
901 Bailey Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565
Phone (925) 458-9800
Fax (925) 458-9891

[] Ox Mountain

Sanitary Landfill
12310 San Mateo Road
Hali Moon Bay, CA 94019
Phone (650) 726-1818
Fax (650} 726-9183

0-¢ &

] Newby Island

Sanitary Landfill
1601 Dixon Landing Road
Wilpitas, CA 95035

e (408) 945-2800

ax (408) 262-2871

[} Forward

Landfill

9999 S. Austin Road
Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (209) 982-4298
Fax {209) 982-1009

'I NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

GENERATOR WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
MAILING ADDRESS WA
CITY, STATE, ZIP REQUIRED PER PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
- LOVE a LES QO RESFIRATOR D HARD HAT
PHONE Q GLOVES GOGG S
O TY-VEK 2 OTHER
____._—___——__——'__—_._
CONTAGT BERSON SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE,
317oA
* .

GENERATOR'S GERTIFICATION: | heraby cartity that the abave named material is not a hazardows
waste as defined by 40 CFR Pan 261 o fitle 22 of the Califomia code of ragulations, has baen properly
described, classified and packaged, and ks in proper condition for transpartalion a-cording 1o applicable
regulations; AND, If the wasla |& a tresiment residue of m previously restricted hazardous waste
subject to the Land Disposal Restrictions, 1 centify and warran! that the waste has beon freated in
accordance with the requirements ol 40 CFR Pan 268 and is no longer a hazardous waste as definad by
&0 CFR Part 261

WASTE TYPE:

O DISPOSAL

Q2 CONSTRUCTION
Q DEBRIS

Q SPECIAL WASTE

GENERATING FACILITY

- sl S M A L

RECEIVING FACILITY

O SLUDGE
QA wWOoOoD
0 OTHER

TRANSPORTER NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER
ADDRESS
CITY, STAIE, ZIP
PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER

_ _ _ | ] U 2
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS

(| | 2 3
*
CUBIC YARDS

| hereby certify that the above named material has been
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing
is true and accurate.

DISPOSAL METHOD:  (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
OTHER

DISPOSE
2 S0IL
HAEMARKS
O CONSTRUCTION
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER DEBRIS
o NON-FRIABLE
ey ASBESTOS
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OATE
0 WooD
O ASH
* @ SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL « ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.
MANIFEST # R ENE

GENERATOR COPY







] Ox Mountain

Sanitary Landfill (L G
12310 San Mateo Road .
Half Moon Bay, CA 94019 _ |
Phone (650) 726-181¢ -~
Fax (650) 726-9183

Keller Canyon

Sanitary Landfill
901 Bailey Road
Pittsburg, CA 94585
Phone {825) 458-8800
Fax (925) 458-9891

2. Sanitary Landfill

(] Newby Island ] Forward

Landfill

9999 S. Austin Road
Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (209) 982-4298
Fax (209) 982-1009

1601 Dixon Landing Road
Milpitas, CA 95035

Phone (408) 945-2800
Fax (408) 262-2871

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

SENEBATOR WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.,
MAILING ADDRESS Q g‘j“_{ { }’T Tae
GITY, STATE, ZIP HEﬁLIIFlED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
: C ' IRA T
S O GLOVES O GOGGLES 0ORESPIRATOR O HARD HA
i4 : QTY-VEK O OTHER |
OM —_— —_— =
DDNTAGT ,PEHS SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE OATE; .
* — - L —
GENERATORS CERTIFICATION. | harsly conily that the sbove named matarial is nol & hazardous
wiste A3 mﬁm Par E‘EL: ::mn L‘.mn;rn:dn! regumu‘:-:.hr::mb:n propay
e et s soren ek & prviov resricodhazdoue st
mﬁh mequiraments ol wq_':m Fart 265 and i@ no longar a hazardous washs as d:dm-uhy RECEIVING FAGILIW
WASTE TYPE:
Q DISPOSAL 0 SLUDGE
0 CONSTRUCTION O wooDh
1 DEBRIS QOTHER
0 SPEGIAL WASTE
GENERATING FACILITY
1143 6T Siree BT T
TRANSPORTER NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER
DDRESS
CITY, STATE, ZIP
PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
o SIS ) 2t = W] 2 ]
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
a Q Q Q
*
CUBIC YARDS
| hereby certify that the above named material has been
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing  (5c2c e urrion 70 82 COWPLETED BY LANGFILD
is true and accurate.
DISPOSE OTHER
0 SOIL
AEMARKS
3 CONSTRUCTION
FAGILITY TICKET NUMBER T
e ASBESTOS
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
0 WOOD
0 ASH
* 0 SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL « ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

GENERATOR COPY

MANIFEST # F







Keller Canyon ] Ox Mountain

Sanitary Landfill
901 Bailey Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565
Phone (925) 458-9800
Fax (925) 458-9891

12310 San Maleo Road .

"

Phone {850) 726-1819 t
Fax (650) 726-9183

Sanitary Landfill €12 .49

Halt Moon Bay, CA94019 7 7

[] Forward

Landfill

99499 5. Austin Road
Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (209) 982-4298
Fax {209) 982-1009

[} Newby Island

Sanitary Landfill
1601 Dixon Landing Road
Milpitas, CA 95035

Phone (408} 945-2800
Fax (408) 262-2871

[y

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.

GENERATOR

MAILIN Q_ADDHESS

SWIC 05753

REQUIRED PEASONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

CITY, STATE, ZIP

PHCIINE DGLOVES QGOGGLES 0 RESPIRATOR O HARD HAT

' : aTY-vEk OQOTHER

CONTACT PERSON —— —— —
INTACT SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

DATE 7

e

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE

e

* <

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hareby cartity that the above named malerial is not a hazardous
wasle as dafined by 46 GFR Part 261 or litle 22 of the Califomia coda of regulations, has bean propeily
describad, classlfied and packaged, and is in propar condilion for transportation a-cording to apphicabls
tegulations; AND, if the waste Is a treatment residus of a previously resiricted hazardous wasls
subject to the Land Disposal Restrictions, | certify and warrant ihat the wasle has bean Ireated in
accordanca with tha requirements of 40 CFR Parl 268 and is no longer a hazardous wasie as defined by
40 CFR Part 261

RECEIVING FACILITY

WASTE TYPE:

0 SLUDGE
0 WOoOoD
QJ OTHER

Q DISPOSAL

O CONSTRUCTION
1 DEBRIS

0 SPECIAL WASTE

GENERATING FACILITY

R FAN PN

TRANSPORTER NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER
T ] T F
ADDRESS
ITY, STATE, ZIP
PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
: _ o W
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
(8 | Q Q 2
*
CUBIC YARDS
{ hereby certify that the above named material has been
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing |5 -~ -0 (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
is true and accurate.
DISPOSE OTHER

0 soiL
AEMARKS

3 CONSTRUCTION
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER S

ASBESTOS

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE

Q2 WOOD

3 ASH
* ) SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL * ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

GENERATOR CCPY

MAMNIFEST #






Keller Canyon

Sanitary Landfill
901 Bailey Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565
Phone (925) 458-9800
Fax (925) 458-9851

[ ] Ox Mountain

Sanitary Landfill
12310 San Mateo Agad
Half Moon Bay, CA 94019
Phone (650) 726-1819 i
Fax (650) 726-9183 i

Tt

[] Newby Island

Sanitary Landfill
1601 Dixon Landing Road
Milpitas, CA 95035

Phone {408) 945-2800
Fax (408) 262-2871

(] Forward

Landfill

9999 S, Austin Road
Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (209} 982-4298
Fax {209) 982-1009

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

GENERATOR WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
MAILING ADDRESS R T TS
CITY, STATE, ZIP REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUI MENT
D GLOVES 0O GOGGLES QO RESPIRATOR O HARD HAT
PHONE
QTY-VEK 21 0OTHER
SONTACT FERSON SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES.
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE 1%
*
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hareby carllty that the above named matarial is not a hazardous
wasle &s delinad by 40 CFR Panl 261 o fitle 22 of ihe California cods of regulations, has boen properly
described, classified and packaged, and & in propar condition for transportalion a-cording to applicatie
faguiations; AND, if the waste lv a troatment residue of a previcusly resiricted hazardaus waste
B erones o 5 P 35 e ot o vy | FECEIVING FAGILITY
49 CFRA Pan 261
WASTE TYPE:
Q DISPOSAL Q SLUDGE
) CONSTRUCTION T WOOD
O DEBRIS 0 OTHER
O SPECIAL WASTE
GENERATING FACILITY
PRS0 Messen CARET A0
TRANSPORTER NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER
ADDRESS
CITY, STATE, ZIP
PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
_ __ — 0 __GCJ
NATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
J 3 a |
*
CUBIC YARDS
| hereby certify that the above named material has been
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing DISPOSAL METHOD: _(TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
is true and accurate. '
DISPOSE OTHER
0 SOIL
HREMARKS
Ll CONSTRUCTION
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER S
. ASBESTOS
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT | DATE
£ WooD
0 ASH
* 1 SPECIAL OTHER

GENERATGR CORY

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL + ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

MANIFEST #







Keller Canyon

Sanitary Landfill
901 Bailey Road

{] Ox Mountain

Sanitary Landfill
12310 San Mateo Road

“>

-

] Forward

Landfil
9999 S. Austin Road

{_] Newby Island

Sanitary Landfill
1601 Dixon Landing Road

Manteca, CA 95336

Pittsburg, CA 94565
Phone (209) 982-4298

Phone (925} 458-9800

Half Moon Bay, CA 94019
Phone (650) 726-1819

Milpitas, CA 95035
Phone (408) 945-2800

Fax (925) 458-2891 Fax (650) 726-9183 Fax (408) 262-2871 Fax (209) 982-1009
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
GENERATOR WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
MAILING ADDRESS A D pa
CITY, STATE, ZIP REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
PHONE QGLOVES QGOGGLES QO RESPIRATOR QO HARD HAT
; QTY-VEK QO OTHER
CONTACT PERSON I —
SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
*
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hareby certify that the above named malerial is nal a hazardous
wasle as dafined by 40 CFR Par 261 or title 22 of the Callomia cade of regulatiens, has besn properly
described, classilied and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation a-cording ta applicable
e L D L e e ol s e
;m?’;ﬂdat:ce with tha raqp:isr:menls of 40 CFR 3?11 268 and isnno :)ngar:a::;ar:lsous :a;?:; £ﬂned by RECEIVING FACILITY
40 CFR Part 261
WASTE TYPE:
O DISPOSAL 0 SLUDGE
Q CONSTRUCTION QwaooD
Q0 DEBRIS O OTHER
Q SPECIAL WASTE
GENERATING FACILITY
T R e .
TRANSPORTER NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER
ADDRESS
CITY, STATE, ZIP
PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
e ] =]
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DQHUME
J 9 a N
*
CUBIC YARDS
I hereby certify that the above named material has been
accepted and to tr_le best of my knowledge the foregoing DISFOSAL METHOD: _ (TO BE GOMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
is true and accurate.
DISPOSE OTHER
RS 2 SO
0 CONSTRUCTION
e DEBRIS
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER 3 NON-FRIABLE
e ASBESTOS
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
J wWoon
0 ASH
* l O SPEGIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL « ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

MANIFEST #







Keller Canyon

Sanitary Landfill
901 Bailey Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565
Phone (925) 458-9800
Fax (925) 458-9891

[1 Ox Mountain

Sanitary Landfill
12310 San Mateo Road
Half Moon Bay, CA 84018
Phone (650) 726-1818
Fax (650) 726-9183 -

t
—

A 0 Newby Island

Sanitary Landfill
1601 Dixon Landing Road
Milpitas, CA 95035
Phone (408) 945-2800
Fax (408) 262-2871

[} Forward

Landfill

9999 S. Austin Road
Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (209) 982-4298
Fax (209) 982-1009

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

GENERATOR WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
VAL ADpRESS SWIC 05755
CITY, STATE, ZIP REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
IFCE .-_ 1. ol | T—
_ — LOVE QO GOGGLES QO RESPIRATOR 0O HARD HAT
PHONE D GLOVES
WA} & if QTY-VEK QO OTHER
??NLAGT FEH SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
Mz i .';-i w f - i i
* 4 f_ _. L r‘_.'_ -F‘F '.".-'_. - - .-1.. f "'.-"': "r'
GEMERATOR'S CEATIFICATION: | hareby certify thal the abave named maisral is not a hazardous
wasta as defined by 40 CFR Parl 261 o litle 22 of the California code of regulations, has been proparly
described, clanslfied and packaged, and is in proper eondition for transportation a “cording lo agphicable
e e e T o
mh:ith the requirements of 40 f:FFI Part 268 and is no longer a hazardous waste as deflned by HECE’UING FAC'ILITY
40 CFR Part 361
WASTE TYPE:
D DISPOSAL O SLUDGE
Q CONSTRUCTION Q WoQD
L DEBRIS 0 OTHER
O SPECIAL WASTE
GENERATING FACILITY
1125 6T ey ISARL LMD
TRANSPORTER | I dy .- - NOTES: | VEHICLE LICEMNSE NUMBE TRUCK NUMBER
M S . i 7Y r.:_:_’__-f 7, \F 7
ADDRESS LA WA a N = ! vl
777 ML O Ty VL
CITY, STATE, ZIP .~ ] S Ay
- 1 | .7. I ] = B C
PHONE [/ — .\ Pe. 7. 2/ L END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
et 4 | a Q a a
o A EE LA ) ftnt ]
CUBIC YARDS
I hereby certify that the above named material has been
accepted and tQ'tr)e best of my knowledge the foregoing DISPOSAL METHOD: _(TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
is true and accurate.
DISPOSE OTHER
3 SOIL
AEMARKS
Q GDMFS'THUCHDN
— DEBRIS
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER 5 NON-FRIABLE
=—— ASBESTOS
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
0 wWooD
[ ASH
* O SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUSY BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL + ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

GENERATOR

— MANIFEST # w5040 A7
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«  |RECEIVING FACILITE.

h{r;'ipf_u LCTH ;,.1_
"'a?'.l-- ."“-

B
A

RDEIVERL — [DATE
Ll ) J..E-j'-" L 2%
A Lol

SCHEDULING MUST BEMADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PFIJOHTD EXPE TEDAHHW&L‘W JECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED "HITH E‘LIHDFILL THE DAY BEFD =

“manEesTe RARAR







f Q’ﬁl r Canyon [T Ox Mountain
ary Landfill Sanitary Landfil
901 Bailey Aoad 12310/San Mateo Road
gﬁmr{%ﬂ %ﬂ%aass ﬁ hbéms nﬂam CA 94019 6
Féix (925) 458-0891 Fak [ﬁﬁ(ﬂl ?5&91;&1‘?’ V"

] Newby Island

{ ] Forward

Landfill

9999 5. Austin Road
Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (209) 982-4298
Fax (209) 982-1009

Sanitary Landfill
1601 Dixon Landing Road
Milpitas, CA 95035

Phone (408) 945-2800
Fax (408) 262-2871

NON-HAZAHQO'US WASTE MANIFEST

GENERATOR.

| - ' o,

WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.

MAILING ADDFES

' e ) " Ed P
CITY, ST#

—..S’/'Vfd"-ﬁffgi o
EQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIV PMENT |«

TATE: ZIP
&

PHONE

"‘}’L‘ilr

OGLOVES OGOGGLES ORESFPIRATOR O HARD HAT

QTY-VEK O OTHER

:ra

SIGNAT

SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
riﬁ:

mnnhw-mnﬁnmar

O SLUDGE

QWooD
a HOTHER
0 SPECIAL WASTE
[GENERATING FACILITY
nzs e7+h . Qartand, CK

RECEIVING FACILITY

THANSPORTER — OTES: | VEHIGLE LICENSENUMBER|  TRUCK NUMBEF
. 1185 -
ADDRESS -y, —1b
CITY, STATE, 2IP "
_-"!". " &L
SHON ? _ : END DUMP BOTIOM DUMP TRANSFER
HO 'ST,’L : a o] :
SIGNATURE OF 1 r“ RIZED AGENT OR unEﬂ DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN RUMS
{ &# Q ia} Q |
a5l . uﬁ% J 19 :
CUBIC YARDS
| hereby certify IE: the above named material has been ; -r'ff ;
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing s NPUETED B LANDF
is true and accurate. e B i 3 :Im
DISPOSE {OTHER
s0
T3 (=} IL
R S O CONSTRUCTION
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER 3 NON-FRIABLE -
s _ nY ASBESTOS -
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE ;
awoop .,
DASH
* O SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL * ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

MANIFEST* RRAKAA
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Canyor ) [l Newby Island
IEI(? I} La |lll |I| r .. [‘n“l:'_lll]i":i"' i J:Il-;i'l-il

Iay HOi

Fax [408) 2622871

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIEES'

: WASTE,
|

OV -n.:|.i._a:-|.‘_'||_ al has bean
i iy Knowledq; the foreq. -

o ar ; . ¢ b LHaAL METHOL (10 BE COMPLETED BY LANDEILL)
d accurate "

DISPOS OTHER

FAGILITY TICKET NUMBER

SIGNATURE OF AU




ATTACHMENT D

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




EDF 1.2a

Laboratory Report Project Overview

Laboratory:

Lab Report Number:
Project Name:

Work Order Number:

Control Sheet Number:

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA
04-0272

1125 67TH ST. OAKLAND

04-0272

NA



Case Narrative

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Report Date:  03/03/2004 Project: 1125 67TH ST. OAKLAND
Report Number: 04-0272 Order #; 04-0272

Six water samples were analyzed for gasoline by method 8015M, BTEX by method 8021B and fuel oxygenates by
method 8260B. No errors occurred during analysis. All results for quality control samples within acceptance limits.

Approved by:




Report Summary

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mirx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Extdate Anadate Lablotctl Run Sub

04-0272 EX-E-7' 04-0272-01 S0 CS 8280FA SW5030 02/27/200 03/01/200 03/01/200 03014MLIST 1
4 4 4

04-0272 EX-E-7' 04-0272-01 80 CS5 S5WB020F SW5030 02/27/200 03/01/200 03/01/200 03014GBXS2 1
4 4 4

04-0272 EX-E-9.5' 04-0272-02 SO CS 8260FA SW5030 02/27/200 03/01/200 03/01/200 03014MLIST 1
4 4 4

04-0272 EX-E-8.5' 04-0272-02 SO CS SWBD20F Sws030 02/27/200 03/01/200 03/01/200 03014GBXS2 1
4 4 4

04-0272 EX-5-7' 04-0272-03 SO CS 8280FA SW5030 02/27/200 03/01/200 03/01/200 03014MLIST 1
4 4 4

04-0272 EX-8-7' 04-0272-03 SO CS SWB8020F SWS5030 02/27/200  03/02/200  03/02/200 03014GBXS2 1
4 4 4

04-0272 EX-5-9' 04-0272-04 SO CS 8260FA SW5030 02/27/200 03/01/200 03/01/200 O03014MLIST 1
4 4 4

04-0272 EX-5-8' 04-0272-04 S50 CS5 Swas020F SW5030 02/27/200 03/01/200 03/01/200 03014GBXS2 1
4 4 4

04-0272 EX-W-4 04-0272-05 SO CS B8260FA SW5E030 02/27/200 03/01/200  03/H/200 03014MLIST 1
4 4 4

04-0272 EX-W-4' 04-0272-05 80 CS S5SWB020F Sw5030 02/27/200 03/01/200 03/01/200 03014GBXS2 1
4 4 4

04-0272 EX-W-T' 04-0272-06 S0 CS 8260FA SW5030 02/27/200 03/01/200 03/01/200 03014MLIST 1
4 4 4

04-0272 EX-W-7 04-0272-06 50 CS B8Ws020F SWs030 02/27/200 03/02/200 03/02/200 03014GBXS2 1
4 4 4

04-0248-01 S0 NG SW8020F SWwh030 I 03/01/200 03/01/200 03014GBXS52 1
4 4

04-0272-02 SO NG 8280FA SW5030 i 03/01/200 03/01/200 03014MLIST 1
4 4

BLK SC LB1 8260FA SW5030 I 03/01/200 03/01/200 03014MLIST 1
4 4

BLK SO LB1 SWS8020F SW5h030 i 03/01/200 03/01/200 03014GBXS2 1
4 4

0248-01MS SO MS1 SW8020F SW5030 i 03/01/200 03/01/200 03014GBXS2 1
4 4

0272-02MS 80 MBS1 8260FA SW5030 I 03/01/200 03/01/200 03014MLIST 1
4 4

0248-01MSD SO SD1 SW8020F Sw5030 I 03/01/200 03/01/200 03014GBXS2 1
4 4

0272-02MSD 50 SDt 8260FA SW5h030 I (03/01/200 03/01/200 03014MLIST 1

03/03/200



Report Summary

L e . ___________________________ I
Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mtrx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Exidate Anadate Lablotctl Run Sub
|
4 4

03/03/200



North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0272 Date: 03/03/2004 Rage: 1
Project Name: 1125 67TH ST. Analysis:  Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Fuel
Project No: 04-0272 Method:  8260FA

Prep Meth: SW5030
Field ID: EX-E-7' Lab Samp ID: 04-0272-01
Descr/Location: EX-E-7' Rec'd Date:  02/27/2004
Sample Date: 02/27/2004 Prep Date: 03/01/2004
Sample Time: NA Analysis Date: 03/01/2004
Matrix: Soil QC Batch: 03014MLIST
Basis: Wet Notes:
Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units  Pvc Dil
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.55 5. PQL 37. UG/KG 1
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) 2.35 5. PQL ND UGKG 1
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) 1.20 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) 1.60 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 79.95 250. PQL ND UG/KG 1
1,2-Dichloroethana 1.10 5. PQOL ND UG/KG 1
1,2-Dibromoethane 2.00 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Ethanol (EtOH) 45.50 500. PQL ND UG/KG 1
SURROGATE AND INTERNAL STANDARD RECOVERIES:
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 82-118 SLSA 98% 1
Toluene-d8 81-108 SLSA 102% 1
Dibromofluoromsthane 54145 SLSA 82% 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 70-125 SLSA 92% 1

Approved by: Date:




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0272 Date: 03/03/2004

Page: 2

Project Name:

1125 67TH ST.

Analysis:  Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Fuel

Project No: 04-0272 Method:  8260FA

Prep Math: SW5030
Field ID: EX-E-9.5' Lab Samp ID: 04-0272-02
Descr/Location: EX-E-9.5' Rec'd Date:  02/27/2004
Sample Date: 02/27/2004 Prep Date: 03/01/2004
Sample Time: NA Analysis Date: 03/01/2004
Matrix: Soil QC Batch: 03014MLIST
Basis: Wet Notes:
Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Resuft Units Pwvc Dil
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.55 5. PQL 3210 UG/KG 1
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) 2.35 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) 1.20 5. PQL 162, UG/KG 1
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) 1.60 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 79.85 250. PQL 2660. UG/KG 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.10 5 PQL ND UG/KG 1
1,2-Dibromoethane 2.00 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Ethanol (EtOH) 45,50 500. PQL ND UG/KG 1
SURROGATE AND INTERNAL STANDARD RECOVERIES:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 82118 SLSA 96% 1
Toluene-d8 81-108 SLSA 101% 1
Dibromofluoromethane 54-145 SLSA 86% 1
1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 70-125 SLSA 91% 1

Approved by:

Date:




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0272 Date: 03/03/2004 Page: 3
Project Name: 1125 67TH ST. Analysis:  Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Fuel
Project No: 04-0272 Method:  82680FA

Prep Meth: SW5030
Field ID: EX-S-7 Lab Samp ID: 04-0272-03
Descr/Location: EX-S-7' Rec'd Date:  02/27/2004
Sample Date: 02/27/2004 Prep Date: 03/01/2004
Sample Time:  NA Analysis Date: 03/01/2004
Matrix; Soil QC Batch: 03014MLIST
Basis: Wet Notes: DG
Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pvc Dil
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.55 20. PQL 116 UG/KG 4
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) 2.35 20. PQL ND UG/KG 4
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) 1.20 20. PAL ND UG/KG 4
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) 1.60 20. PQL ND UG/KG 4
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 79.95 1000. PQL ND UG/KG 4
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.10 20. FQL ND UG/KG 4
1,2-Dibromoethane 2.00 20. PQL ND UG/KG 4
Ethanol (EtOH) 45.50 2000. PQL ND UG/KG 4
SURROGATE AND INTERNAL STANDARD RECOVERIES:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 82-118 SL3A 91% 1
Toluene-d8 81-108 SLSA 99% 1
Dibromoflucromethane 54145 SLSA 85% 1
1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 70125 SLSA B87% 1
DG: Reporting limits elevated due to sample dilution

Approved by; Date:




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0272 Date: 03/03/2004

Page: 4

Project Name: 1125 67TH ST. Analysis:  Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Fuel
Project No: 04-0272 Method:  8260FA
Prep Meth: SW5030

Field 1D; EX-S-9' Lab Samp 1D: 04-0272-04
Descr/Location: EX-5-9' Rec'd Date:  02/27/2004
Sample Date: 02/27/2004 Prep Date: 03/01/2004
Sample Time: NA Analysis Date: 03/01/2004
Matrix: Soil QC Batch: 03014MLIST
Basis: Wet Notes:
Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pvc Dil
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.55 5. PQL 3250. UGKG 1
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) 2.35 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Amy| methyl ether {TAME) 1.20 5. PQL 147. UG/KG 1
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) 1.60 5. PQL ND  UGKG 1
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 79.95 250. PQL 445 UGKG 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.10 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
1,2-Dibromoethane 2.00 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Ethanaol (EtCH) 45.50 500. PQL ND UG/KG 1
SURROGATE AND INTERNAL STANDARD RECOVERIES:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 82118 SLSA 26% 1
Toluens-d8 81-108 SLSA 99% 1
Dibromofluoromethane 54-145 SLSA 82% 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 704125 SLSA 88% 1

Approved by: Date:




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0272 Date: 03/03/2004 Page: 5
Project Name:  112567TH ST. Analysis:  Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Fuel
Project No: 04-0272 Method:  8260FA

Prep Meth: SW5030

Field ID: EX-W-4' Lab Samp ID: 04-0272-05

Descr/Location: EX-W-4' Rec'd Date:  02/27/2004

Sample Date: 02/27/2004 Prep Date: 03/01/2004

Sample Time: NA Analysis Date: 03/01/2004

Matrix: Soil QC Batch: 03014MLIST

Basis: Wet Notes:

Analyte Dset Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pvc Dil
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTEBE) 1.55 5. PQL 46 UG/KG 1

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) 2.35 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) 1.20 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) 1.60 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 79.95 250. PQL ND UG/KG 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.10 5 PQL ND UG/KG 1
1,2-Dibromoethane 2.00 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Ethanol {EtOH) 45.50 500. PQL ND UG/KG 1
SURROGATE AND INTERNAL STANDARD RECOVERIES:

4-Bromofluorobenzene 82-118 SLSA 98% 1
Toluens-d8 81108 SLSA 102% 1
Dibromofluoromethane B4-145 SLSA 88% 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 70-125 SLSA 96% 1

Approved by: Date:




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0272 Date: 03/03/2004

Page: 6

Project Name: 1125 67TH ST. Analysis:  Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Fuel
Project No: 04-0272 Method: 8260FA

Prep Meth: SW5030
Field 1D: EX-W-7' Lab Samp ID: 04-0272-06
Descr/Location: EX-W-7' Rec'd Date:  02/27/2004
Sample Date: 02/27/2004 Prep Date: 03/01/2004
Sample Time: NA Analysis Date: 03/01/2004
Matrix: Soil QC Batch: 0301 4MLIST
Basis: Woet MNotes:
Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pvc Dil
Methyl-tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 1.55 5. PQL 2820 UG/KG 1
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) 2.35 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) 1.20 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Di-isopropyl ether {DIPE) 1.60 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) 79.95 250. PQL 794. UG/KG 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.10 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
1,2-Dibromoethane 2.00 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Ethanol (EtOH) 45.50 500. PQL ND UGKG 1
SURROGATE AND INTERNAL STANDARD RECOVERIES:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 82-118 SLSA 111% 1
Toluene-d8 81-108 SLSA 105% 1
Dibromofluoromethane 54-145 SLSA 84% 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 70-125 SLSA 87% 1

Approved by:

Date:




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0272 Date: 03/03/2004 Page: 7
Project Name: 1125 67TH ST, Analysis: BTEX/Gasoline Range QOrganics (SWB020/8015)
Project No: 04-0272 Method:  SWB8020F

Prep Meth: SW5030
Field ID: EX-E-7' Lab Samp 1D: 04-0272-01
Descr/Location: EX-E-7' Rec'd Date;  02/27/2004
Sample Date: 02/27/2004 Prep Date: 03/01/2004
Sample Time: NA Analysis Date: 03/01/2004
Matrix; Sail QC Batch: 03014GBXS2
Basis: Woet Notes:
Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pvc Dil
Gasoline Range Organics 50.6 500. PQL 4790, UG/KG 1
Benzene 1.19 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Toluene 1.30 5. PQOL 7. UG/KG 1
Ethylbenzene 1.33 5. PQL 186 UG/KG 1
Xylenes 3.04 10. PQL 386 UG/KG 1

Approved by: Date:




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0272 Date: 03/03/2004 Page: 8
Project Name: 1125 67TH ST. Analysis: BTEX/Gasoline Range Organics (SW8020/8015)
Project No: 04-0272 Method:  SWB020F

Prep Meth: SW5030
Field ID: EX-E-9.5' Lab Samp ID: 04-0272-02
Descr/Location: EX-E-9.5' Rec'd Date:  02/27/2004
Sample Date: 02/27/2004 Prep Date: 03/01/2004
Sample Time: NA Analysis Date: 03/01/2004
Matrix: Soil QC Batch: 03014GBXS2
Basis: Wet Notes:
Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pvc Dil
Gasoline Range Organics 50.6 500. PQL 575 UG/KG 1
Benzene 1.19 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Toluene 1.30 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Ethylbenzene 1.33 5. PQL. ND UG/KG 1
Xylenes 3.04 10. PQL 25. UG/KG 1

Approved by: Date:




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0272 Date: 03/03/2004 Page: 9
Project Name: 1125 67TH ST. Analysis: BTEX/Gasoline Range Organics (SW8020/8015)
Project No: 04-0272 Method:  SW8020F

Prep Meth: SW5030
Field 1D EX-S-7' Lab Samp |D: 04-0272-03
Descr/Location: EX-S-7' Rec'd Date:  02/27/2004
Sample Date: 02/27/2004 Prep Date: 03/02/2004
Sample Time: NA Analysis Date: 03/02/2004
Matrix: Sail QC Batch: 03014GBXS2
Basis: Wet Notes: DG
Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pvc Dil
Gasoline Range Organics 50.6 2000. PQL 113000 UG/KG 4
Benzene 1.19 20. PQL 264 UG/KG 4
Toluene 1.30 20. FQL 695 UG/KG 4
Ethylbenzene 1.33 20. PQL 443 UG/KG 4
Xylenes 3.04 40. PQL 1220 UG/KG 4
DG: Reporting limits elevated due to sample dilution

Approved by: Date:




MNorth State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0272 Date: 03/03/2004 Page: 10
Project Name: 1125 67TH ST. Analysis: BTEX/Gasoline Range Organics (SW8020/8015)
Project No: 04-0272 Method:  SWB8020F

Prep Meth: SW5030
Field ID: EX-8-98' Lab Samp |D: 04-0272-04
Descr/Location: EX-8-8' Rec'd Date:  02/27/2004
Sample Date: 02/27/2004 Prep Date: 03/01/2004
Sample Time: NA Analysis Date: 03/01/2004
Matrix: Soil QC Batch: 03014GBXS2
Basis: Wet Notes:
Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pvc Dil
Gasoline Range Organics 50.6 500. PQL 3360 UG/KG 1
Benzene 1.19 5. PQL 9, UG/KG 1
Toluene 1.30 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Ethylbenzene 1.33 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Xylenes 3.04 10. PQL 22 UG/KG 1

Approved by: Date:




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0272 Date: 03/03/2004

Page: 11

Project Name:

1125 67TH 3T.

Analysis: BTEX/Gasoline Range Organics (SW8020/8015)

Project No: 04-0272 Method:  SWB020F
Prep Meth: SW5030

Field ID: EX-wW-4' Lab Samp ID: 04-0272-05
Descr/Location: EX-W-4' Rec'd Date:  02/27/2004
Sample Date: 02/27/2004 Prep Date: 03/01/2004
Sample Time: NA Analysis Date: 03/01/2004
Matrix: Sail QC Batch: 03014GBXS2
Basis: Wet Notes:
Analyte DetLimit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pve Dil
Gasoline Range Organics 50.6 500. PQL 3800 UG/KG 1
Benzene 1.19 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Toluene 1.30 5. FQL 21. UG/KG 1
Ethylbenzene 1.33 5. PQL 25 UG/KG 1
Xylenes 3.04 10. PQL 27. UG/KG 1

Approved by: Date:




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0272 Date: 03/03/2004 Page: 12

Project Name: 1125 67TH ST.

Analysis: BTEX/Gasoline Range QOrganics (SW8020/8015)

Project No: 04-0272 Method:  SW8020F
Prep Meth: SW5030
Field ID: EX-W-7' Lab Samp ID: 04-0272-06

Descr/Location: EX-W-7'
Sample Date: 02/27/2004
Sample Time: NA

Rec'd Date:  02/27/2004
Prep Date: 03/02/2004
Analysis Date: 03/02/2004

Matrix: Sail QC Batch: 03014GBXS2

Basis: Wet MNotes:

Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pvc Dil
Gasoline Range Organics 50.6 1000. PQL 29900. UG/KG 2
Benzene 1.19 10. PQOL 212 UG/KG 2
Toluene 1.30 10. PQL 81. UG/KG 2
Ethylbenzene 1.33 10. PQL 847. UG/KG 2
Xylenes 3.04 20. PQL 1440, UG/KG 2

Approved by:

Date:




QA/QC Report
Method Blank Summary

Morth State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Repoit No.: 04-0272 Date: 0:3/03/2004 Page: 13

QC Batch: 03014GBXs2 - Analysis: BTEX/Gasoline Range Organics

Matrix: Soil Method:  SW8020F

Lab Samp ID: BLK Prep Meth: SW5030

Analysis Date: 03/01/2004 Prep Data: 03/01/2004

Basis: Wet Notes:

Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pve Dil
Gasoline Range Organics 50.6 500. FQL ND UG/KG 1
Benzene 1.19 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Toluene 1.30 5. FQL ND UGKG 1
Ethylbenzene 1.33 5 PQL ND UG/KG 1
Xylenes 3.04 10. PQL ND UG/KG 1
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QA/QC Report

Lab Report No.: 04-0272 Date: 03/03/2004

Method Blank Summary

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Page: 15

QC Batch: 03014MLIST
Matrix: Soil

Lab Samp ID: BLK
Analysis Date: 03/01/2004

Analysis:

Method:

Prep Meth: SW5030
Prep Date: 03/01/2004

8260FA

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Fuel

Basis: Wet Notes:

Analyte DetLimit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pvc Dil
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.55 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) 2.35 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Amyl methyi ether (TAME) 1.20 5. PGL ND UG/KG 1
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) 1.60 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) 79.85 250. PQL ND UG/KG 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.10 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
1,2-Dibromoesthane 2.00 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Ethanol (EtOH) 45.50 500. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Benzene 1.55 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Toluene 2.60 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Chlorobenzene 5.80 10. PQL ND UG/KG 1
1,1-Dichlorosthens 4.95 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) 2.15 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
SURRQGATE AND INTERNAL STANDARD RECOVERIES:

4-Bromofluorobenzens 82-118 SLSA 99% 1
Tolugne-d8 81-108 SLSA 101% 1
Dibromofluorcmethane 54-145 SLSA 81% 1
1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 70-125 SLSA 89% 1




Lab Report No.: 04-0272 Date: 03/03/2004

QA/QC Report
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Page: 16

QC Batch:  03014MLIST Project Name: Lab Generated or Non COE Sample

Matrix: Soil Project No.:  Lab Generated or Non COE Sample

Lab Samp ID: 0272-02MS Field ID: Lab Generated or Non COE Sample

Basis: Wet Lab Ref ID:  04-0272-02

. . . i Acceptance
Analysis Spike Level Sample Spike Result % Recoveries Criteria

Analyte Method MS DMS Result MS DMS | Units MS DMS RPD| % Rec RPD
1,1-Dichloroethene 8260FA 250. 250. ND 309. 302. UGKG ww | 124 121 24 | 15554 MSA 27MSP
Benzene 8260FA 250. 250. 6 204, 282, UGKG ww| 115 110 4.4 {12272 MSA 22MSP
Chlorobenzene 8260FA 250, 250, ND 204. 286. UGKG ww| 118 114 34113580 MSA 2I1MSP
Toluene 8260FA 250. 250. ND 295, 291 UGKG ww/ 118 116 1.7 [125-73 MSA 21MSP
Trichlorosthene (TCE) 8260FA 250. 250. ND 300. 290, UGKG ww| 120 116 3.4 |122.68 MSA 20MSP
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 8260FA 100, 100. o1, 95. 92, PERCENT ww | 95.0 920 3.2 |12570 SLSA 255LSP
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 8280FA 100. 100. 9B 96. 95. PERCENT ww | 96.0 950 1.0 |11882 SLSA 18SLSP
Dibromofluoromethane 8260FA 100. 100. 86. B6. 87. PERCENT ww | 860 870 1.2 |14554 SLSA 23SLSP
Toluene-d8 8260FA 100. 100. 101, 100, 104, PERCENT ww | 100 103 3.0 [ 10881 SLSA  145LSP
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Laboratory Report Project Overview

EDF 1.2a

Laboratory: North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA
Lab Report Number: 04-0292

Project Name: 1125 67TH ST. OAKLAND

Work Order Number: 04-0292

Control Sheet Number: NA




Case Narrative

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Report Date:  03/09/2004 Project: 1125 67TH ST. OAKLAND
Report Number: 04-0292 QOrder #: 04-0292

Three soil samples were analyzed for gasoline by method 8015M, BTEX by method 8021B and fuel oxygenates by
method 8260B GC/MS. No errors were noted during analysis. All QC/QA results within acceptance limits.

— Date: 5// 57 2/67 V

Approved by:

(/ 74 -




Report Summary

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mirx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Extdate  Anadate Lablotet! Run Sub

04-0292 D-8.5' 04-0292-01 SO C8 B8280FA SW5030 03/03/200 5{3\/08/200 03/08/200 03084MLIST 1
4 4 4

04-0292 D-8.5' 04-0292-01 SO €S SWB020F SWS5030  03/03/200 03/08/200 03/08/200 03084MGBXS 1
4 4 4

04-0292 F1-4' 04-0292-03 SO G5 B8260FA SW5030 03/03/200 03/08/200 03/08/200 03084MLIST 1
4 4 4

04-0292 F1-4' 04-0292-03 SO CS8 SWB8020F SW5030  03/03/200 03/08/200 03/08/200 03084MGBXS 1
4 4 4

04-0292 P1-g' 04-0202-02 80 CS 8260FA SW5030 03/03/200 03/08/200 03/08/200 03084MLIST 1
4 4 4

04-0292 P1-8' 04-0292-02 SO C5 SWB8B020F Sw5s030 03/03/200 03/08/200 03/08/200 03084MGBXS 1
4 4 4

04-0292-02 SO  NC 8260FA SW5030 I/ 03/08/200 03/08/200 03084MLIST 1
4 4

04-0312-03 SO NC SWB8B020F SW5030 I 03/08/200 03/08/200 03084MGBXS 1
4 4

BLK SO LB1 8260FA SW5030 I 03/08/200  03/08/200 G3084MLIST 1
4 4

BLK SO LB1 SW8020F Sw5030 1/ 03/08/200 03/08/200 03084MGBXS 1
4 4

0292-02MS SO MS1 8260FA SW5030 17 03/08/200 03/08/200 03084MLIST 1
4 4

0312-03MS S0 MS1 SW8020F SW5030 ! 03/08/200 03/08/200 03084MGBXS 1
4 4

0292-02MSD SO SD1 8260FA SWE030 /7 03/08/200 03/08/200 0Q3084MLIST 1
4 4

0312-03MSD S0 SD1 SWB020F SW5h030 I 03/08/200 03/08/200 03084MGBXS 1
4 4

03/08/200




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0292 Date: 03/09/2004 Page: 1

Project Name: 1125 67TH ST.

Analysis:  Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Fuel

Project No: 04-0292 Method:  8260FA
Prep Meth: SW5030
Field 1D: D-8.5' Lab Samp |D: 04-0292-1

Descr/Location: D-8.5'
Sample Date: 03/03/2004
Sample Time: 1030

Rec'd Date;  03/03/2004
Prep Date: 03/08/2004
Analysis Date: 03/08/2004

Matrix; Soil QC Batch: 03084MLIST

Basis: Woet Notes:

Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit MNote Result Units Pve Dil
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.55 5. PQL 4690. UG/KG 1
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) 2.35 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) 1.20 5. PQL 120. UGKG 1
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) 1.60 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 79.95 250. PQL 961. UG/KG 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.10 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
1,2-Dibromoethane 2.00 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Ethanol {(EtOH) 45.50 500. PQL ND UG/KG 1

SURRQOGATE AND INTERNAL STANDARD RECOVERIES:

4-Bromofluocrabenzene 82-118 SLSA 99% 1

Toluene-d8 81-108 SLSA 100% 1

Dibromofluoromethane 54-145 SLSA 85% 1

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 70125 SLSA 89% 1
Approved by: Date:




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0292 Date: 03/09/2004 Page: 2
Project Name: 1125 67TH ST. Analysis:  Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Fuel
Project No: 04-0292 Method:  8260FA

Prep Meth: SW5030
Field ID: F1-4' Lab Samp ID: 04-0292-03
Descr/Location: F1-4' Rec'd Date:  03/03/2004
Sample Date: 03/03/2004 Prep Date: 03/08/2004
Sample Time: 1030 Analysis Date: 03/08/2004
Matrix: Sail QC Batch: 03084MLIST
Basis: Wet Notes:
Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pvc Dil
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.55 5. PQL 12600. UG/KG 1
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) 2.35 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) 1.20 5, PQL 153 UG/KG 1
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) 1.60 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) 79.95 250. PQL 12200. UG/KG 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.10 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
1,2-Dibromoethane 2.00 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Ethanol (EtOH) 45.50 500. PQL ND UG/KG 1
SURROGATE AND INTERNAL STANDARD RECOVERIES:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 82-118 SLSA 99% 1
Toluene-d8 81-108 SLSA 98% 1
Dibromofluoromethane 54-145 SLSA 95% 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 70125 SLSA 108% 1

Approved by: Date:




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0292 Date: 03/09/2004 Page: 3

Project Name: 1125 67TH ST.

Analysis:  Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Fuel

Project No: 04-0292 Method:  8260FA
Prep Meth: SW5030
Field ID: P1-8' Lab Samp ID: 04-0292-02

Descr/Location: P1-8'
Sample Date: 03/03/2004
Sample Time: 1030

Rec'd Date:  03/03/2004
Prep Date: 03/08/2004
Analysis Date: 03/08/2004

Matrix: Soll QC Batch: 03084MLIST

Basis: Wet Notes:

Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result  Units  Pvec Dil
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.55 5. PQL 6220. UG/KG 1
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) 2.35 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) 1.20 5. PQL 165 UG/KG 1
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) 1.60 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Buty! alcohol (TBA) 79.95 250. PQL 1860, UG/KG 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.10 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
1,2-Dibromoethane 2.00 5. PQOL ND UG/KG 1
Ethanol (EtOH) 45.50 500. PQL ND UG/KG 1

SURROGATE AND INTERNAL STANDARD RECOVERIES:

4-Bromofluorobenzena 82-118 SLSA 4% 1

Toluene-dB 81-108 SLSA 97% 1

Dibromofluoromethane 54-145 SLSA 92% 1

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 70-125 SLSA 101% 1
Approved by: Date:




MNorth State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No_; 04-0292 Date: 03/09/2004 Page: 4
Project Name: 1125 67TH 5T, Analysis: BTEX/Gasoline Range Organics (SW8020/8015)
Project No: 04-0292 Method: SW8020F

Prep Meth: SW5030
Field 1D: D-8.5' Lab Samp ID: 04-0292-01
Descr/Location: D-8.5' Rec'd Date:  03/03/2004
Sample Date: 03/03/2004 Prep Date: 03/08/2004
Sample Time: 1030 Analysis Date: 03/08/2004
Matrix: Soil QC Batch: 03084MGBXS
Basis: Wet Notes:
Analyte Det Limit Rep Limit Note Result WUnits Pve Dil
Gasoline Range Organics 50.6 500. PQL 5120 UG/KG 1
Benzene 1.19 5. PQL 138 UG/KG 1
Toluene 1.30 5. PQL 10, UG/KG 1
Ethylbenzene 1.33 5. PQL 97. UG/KG 1
Xylenes 3.04 10. PQL 74 UG/KG 1

Approved by: Date:




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0292 Date: 03/09/2004 Page: 5

Project Name; 1125 67TH S5T. Analysis: BTEX/Gasoline Range Organics (SW8020/8015)
Project No: 04-0292 Method:  SW8020F

Prep Meth: SW5030
Field ID: Fi-4' Lab Samp ID: 04-0292-03
Descr/Location: F1-4' Rec'd Date:  03/03/2004
Sample Date: 03/03/2004 Prep Date: 03/08/2004
Sample Time: 1030 Analysis Date: 03/08/2004
Matrix; Sail QG Batch: 03084MGEBXS
Basis: Wet Notes:
Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pvc Bil
Gasoline Range Organics 50.6 500. PQL 2360 UG/KG 1
Benzene 1.19 5. PQL 33 UG/KG 1
Toluene 1.30 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Ethylbenzene 1.33 B. PQL 64. UG/KG 1
Xylenes 3.04 10. PQL 11. UG/KG 1

Approved by: Date:




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0292 Date: 03/09/2004 Page: 6
Project Name: 1125 67TH ST. Analysis: BTEX/Gasoline Range Organics (SW8020/8015)
Project No: 04-0292 Method:  SWB8020F

Prep Meth: SW5030
Field {D: P1-8' Lab Samp ID: 04-0292-02
Descr/Location: P1-8' Rec'd Date;  03/03/2004
Sample Date: 03/03/2004 Prep Date: 03/08/2004
Sample Time: 1030 Analysis Date: 03/08/2004
Matrix: Soil QC Batch: 03084MGBXS
Basis: Wet Notes:
Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pve Dil
Gasoline Range Organics 50.6 500. PQL 1570 UG/KG 1
Benzene 1.19 5. PQL 73 UG/KG 1
Toluene 1.30 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Ethylbenzene 1.33 5. PQOL 43 UG/KG 1
Xylenes 3.04 10. PQL 23 UG/KG 1

Approved by: Date:




QA/QC Report
Method Blank Summary

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0292 Date: 03/09/2004 Page: 7

QC Batch: 03084MGBXS Analysis: BTEX/Gasoline Range Organics

Matrix: Sail Method:  SW8020F

Lab Samp ID: BLK Prep Meth: SW5030

Analysis Date: 03/08/2004 Prep Date: 03/08/2004

Basis: Wet Notes:

Analyte DetLimit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pve Dil
Gasoline Range Organics 50.6 500. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Benzene 1.19 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Toluene 1.30 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Ethylbenzene 1.33 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Xylenes 3.04 10. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Methyli-tert-butyi ether (MTBE) 257 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1




Lab Report No.: 04-0292 Date: 03/09/2004

QA/QC Report
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Page: 8

QC Batch: 03084MGBXS

Project Name: Lab Generated or Non COE Sample

Matrix; Soil Project No.:  Lab Generated or Non COE Sample

Lab Samp ID: 0312-03MS Field ID: Lab Generated or Non COE Sample

Basis: Wet Lab Ref ID:  04-0312-03

. , . ) Acceptance
Analysis Spike Level Sample Spike Result % Recoveries Criteria

Analyte Method MS DMS Result MS DMS [ Units MS DMS RPD| % Rec RPD
Benzene SWBD20F 250. 250, ND 238, 244. UGKG ww| 952 97.8 25 |12877 MSA 16MSP
Ethylbenzene SWa020F 250. 250, ND 269. 279. UGKGE ww| 108 112 3612384 MSA 15MSP
Gasoline Range Organics SW8020F 2500. 2500. ND 2720. 2860. UG/KG ww | 109 114 45 (12570 MSA  17MSP
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) SWBD20F 250. 250. ND 248, 262, UGKG ww| 992 105 57 [13275 MSA 11MSP
Tolugne SWB8020F 250, 250, ND 266. 274. UGKG ww| 106 110 37 |12783 MSA 13MSP
Xylenes SW8020F 750. 750. ND 864. 887. UGKG ww| 115 118 26 | 12785 MSA 11MSP




QA/QC Report
Method Blank Summary

Norih State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0292 Date: 03/09/2004 Page: 9

QC Batch: 03084MLIST Analysis:  Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Fusl

Matrix: Soll Method:  8260FA

Lab Samp ID: BLK Prep Meth: SW5030

Analysis Date: 03/08/2004 Prep Date: 03/08/2004

Basis: Woet Notes:

Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pvc Dil
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.55 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) 2.35 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) 1.20 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) 1.60 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 79.95 250. PQL ND UG/KG 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.10 5, PQL ND UG/KG 1
1,2-Dibromoethane 2.00 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Ethanal (EXOH) 45.50 500. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Benzene 1.55 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Toluene 2.60 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Chlorobenzene 5.80 10. PQL ND UG/KG 1
1,1-Dichloroethene 4.95 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) 2.15 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
SURROGATE AND INTERNAL STANDARD RECOVERIES:

4-Bromofluorobenzene 82-118 SLSA 96% 1
Toluene-d8 81-108 SLSA 100% 1
Dibromofluoromethane 54-145 SLSA 88% 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 70-125 SLSA 94% 1




Lab Report No.: 04-0292 Date: 03/09/2004

QA/QC Report
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Page: 10

QC Batch: ~ 03084MLIST Project Name: Lab Generated or Non COE Sample

Matrix: Soil Project Mo.:  Lab Generated or Non COE Sample

Lab Samp ID: 0292-02MS Field ID: Lab Generated or Non COE Sample

Basis: Wet Lab Ref iD:  04-0292-02

) ) _ ] Acceptance
Analysis Spike Level Sample Spike Result % Recoveries Criteria

Analyte Method MS DMS Result MS DMS | Units MS DMS RPD| % Rec RPD
1,t-Dichloroethene 8260FA 250. 250. ND 267. 276. UGKG ww| 107 110 2.8 |155-54 MSA 27MSP
Berzene 8260FA 250. 250, 55, 348. 342, UGKG ww| 116 115 0.87 [122.72 MSA 22MSP
Chlorohenzene B260FA 250. 250. ND 279. 276. UGKG ww| 112 110 1.8 13580 MSA 21MSP
Toluene 8260FA 250. 250. ND 288. 295, UGKG ww| 114 118 3.4 | 12573 MSA  21MSP
Trichioroethene (TCE) 8260FA 250. 250. ND 279. 283, UGHKG ww| 112 113 0.B9 [122.68 MSA 20MSP
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 B8260FA 100. 100. 101. 100. 106. PERCENT ww | 100 106 58 12570 SLSA 25SLSP
4-Bromofluorobenzene 8260FA 100. 100. o4 88. 83. PERCENT ww | 96.0 930 3.2 ]11882 SLSA 18SLSF
Dibromofluoromethana B260FA 100. 100. 92 93, 97. PERCENT ww | 3.0 970 4.2 [145-54 SLSA  23S5LSP
Toluene-d8 B260FA 100. 100. 97. 101, 99, PERCENT ww | 101 990 20 [108-81 SLSA 145LSP
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Laboratory Report Project Overview

EDF 1.2a

Laboratory:

L.ab Report Number:
Project Name:

Work Order Number:
Control Sheet Number:

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA
04-0292

1125 67TH ST. OAKLAND

04-0292

NA



Case Narrative

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

H

Report Date: ~ 03/09/2004 Project: 1125 67TH ST. CQAKLAND
Report Number: 04-0292 Order #: 04-0292

Three soil samples were analyzed for gasoline by method 8015M, BTEX by method 8021B and fuel oxygenates by
method 8260B GC/MS. No errors were noted during analysis. All QG/QA results within acceptance limits.

Approved by:

Date: _?/ 4 79/.0 &

// 70,




Report Summary

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mtrx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Extdate Anadate Lablotctl Run Sub

04-3292 D-8.5 04-0292-01 SO CS5 8260FA SW5030 03/03/200 03/08/200 03/08/200 03084MLIST 1
4 4 4

04-0292 D-8.5 04-0292-01 SO €5 SWB020F SW5030 03/03/200 (3/08/200 03/08/200 03084MGBXS 1
4 4 4

04-0292 F1-4' 04-0292-03 S0 CS B8260FA SW5030 03/03/200 03/08/200 03/08/200 03084MLIST 1
4 4 4

04-0292 F1-4' 04-0292-03 SO CS SWB020F SW5s030 03/03/200 03/08/200¢ 03/08/200 03084MGBXS 1
4 4 4

04-0292 P1-8 04-0292-02 SO CS B260FA SW5030 03/03/200 03/08/20Q 03/08/200 03084MLIST 1
4 4 4

04-0292 P1-8' 04-0292-02 SO CS SWBD20F SW5030 03/03/200 03/08/200 (3/08/200 03084MGBXS 1
4 4 4

04-0202-02 SO NC 8260FA SW5030 I 03/08/200 03/08/200 Q3084MLIST 1
4 4

04-0312-03 50 NC SW8020F Sw5030 i 03/08/200 03/08/200 (3084MGBXS 1
4 4

BLK SO LB1 8260FA SW5030 i1 03/08/200 03/08/200 03084MLIST 1
4 4

BLK SO LB1 SWB020F  SW5030 e 03/08/200 03/0B/200 03084MGBXS 1
4 4

0292-02MS SO  MS1 8260FA SW5030 I 03/08/200  03/08/200 03084MLIST 1
4 4

0312-03M3 SO MS1 SWB020F  SwW5s030 ! 03/08/200 03/08/200 03084MGBXS 1
4 4

0292-02MSD SO Sb1 8260FA SW5030 ! 03/08/200 03/08/200 03084MLIST 1
4 4

0312-03MSD SO SD1 SwWs020F  SW5s030 I 03/08/200 03/08/200 03084MGBXS 1
4 4

03/10/200



North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0292 Date: 03/09/2004 Page: 1
Project Name: 1125 67TH ST. Analysis:  Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Fuel
Project No: 04-0292 Method:  8260FA

Prep Meth: SW5030

Field 1D: D-8.5' Lab Samp ID: 04-0292-01

DescriLocation: D-8.5 Rec'd Date:  03/03/2004

Sample Date: 03/03/2004 Prep Date: 03/08/2004

Sample Time: 1030 Analysis Date: 03/08/2004

Matrix: Sail QC Batch: 03084MLIST

Basis: Wet Notes:

Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit MNote Resuit Units Pve Dil
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.55 5. PQL 4690, UGKG 1

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) 2.35 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) 1.20 5. PQL 120, UG/KG 1
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) 1.60 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 79.95 250. PQL 961. UG/KG 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.10 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
1,2-Dibromoethane 2.00 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1

Ethanol (EtOH) 45.50 500: PQL ND UG/KG 1
SURROGATE AND INTERNAL STANDARD RECOVERIES:

4-Bromofluorobenzene 82-118 SLSA 99% 1
Toluene-d8 81-108 SLSA 100% 1
Dibromoflucromethane 54145 SLSA 85% 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 70125 SLSA 89% 1

Approved by: Date:




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0292 Date: 03/09/2004 Page: 2
Project Name: 1125 67TH 5T. Analysis:  Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Fuel
Project No: 04-0292 Method:  8260FA

Prep Meth. SW5030

Field ID: F1-4' Lab Samp ID: 04-0292-03

DescriLocation: F1-4' Rec'd Date:  03/03/2004

Sample Date: 03/03/2004 Prep Date: 03/08/2004

Sample Time: 1030 Analysis Date: 03/08/2004

Matrix: Sail QC Batch: 03084MLIST

Basis: Wet Notes:

Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pve Dil
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.55 5. PQL 12600. UGIKG 1

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) 2.35 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME} 1.20 5. PQL 153 UGKG 1
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) 1.60 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 79.95 250. PQL 12200. UGKG 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.10 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
1,2-Dibromoethane 2.00 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Ethanol (EtQH) 45.50 500. PQL ND UG/KG 1
SURROGATE AND INTERNAL STANDARD RECOVERIES:

4-Bromofluorobenzene 82-118 SLSA 99% 1
Toluene-d8 81-108 SLSA 98% 1
Dibromofluoromethane 54-145 SLSA 95% 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 70-125 SLSA 108% 1

Approved by: : Date:




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0292 Date: 03/09/2004 Page: 3

Project Name: 1125 67TH ST.

Analysis:  Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Fuel

Project No: 04-0292 Method:  8260FA
Prep Meth: SW5030
Field 1D: P1-8' Lab Samp ID: 04-0292-02

DescriLocation: P1-8'
Sample Date: 03/03/2004
Sample Time: 1030

Rec'd Date:  03/03/2004
Prep Date: 03/08/2004
Analysis Date: 03/08/2004

Matrix: Soil QC Batch: 03084MLIST

Basis: Wet Notes:

Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pve Dil
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.55 5. PQL 6220 UG/KG 1
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) 2.35 5. FQL ND UGIKG 1
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) 1.20 5. PQL 165 UG/KG 1
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) 1.60 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 79.95 250, PQL 1860 UG/IKG 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.10 5. PQOL ND UG/KG 1
1,2-Dibromoethane 2.00 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Ethanol (EtOH) 45.50 500. PQL ND UG/KG 1

SURROGATE AND INTERNAL STANDARD RECOVERIES:

4-Bromofluorobenzene 82-118 SLSA 94% i

Toluene-d8 81-108 SLSA 97% 1

Dibromofluoromethane 54145 SLSA 92% 1

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 70125 SLSA 101% 1
Approved by: Date:




MNorth State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0292 Date: 03/00/2004 Page: 4
Project Name: 1125 67TH ST. Analysis: BTEX/Gasocline Range Organics (SW8020/8015)
Project No: 04-0292 Method:  SWB8020F
Prep Meth: SW5030

Field ID: D-8.5' Lab Samp ID: 04-0292-01
Descr/Location: D-8.5' Rec'd Date:  03/03/2004
Sample Date: 03/03/2004 Prep Date: 03/08/2004
Sample Time: 1030 Analysis Date: 03/08/2004
Matrix: Soil QC Batch: 03084MGBXS
Basis: Wet Notes:
Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pvc Dil
Gasoline Range Organics 50.6 500. PQL 5120, UG/KG 1
Benzene 1.19 5. PQL 139 UG/KG 1
Toluene 1.30 5. PQL 10. UG/KG 1
Ethylbenzene 1.33 5. PQL 97. UG/KG 1
Xylenes 3.04 10. PQL 74. UGIKG 1

Approved by: Date:




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0292 Date: 03/09/2004 Page: 5
Project Name: 1125 67TH ST. Analysis;: BTEX/Gasoline Range Crganics (SW8020/8015)
Project No: 04-0292 Method:  SW8020F

Prep Meth: SW5030
Field ID: F1-4' Lab Samp ID: 04-0292-03
DescriLocation; F1-4' Rec'd Date:  03/03/2004
Sample Date: 03/03/2004 Prep Date: 03/08/2004
Sample Time: 1030 Analysis Date: (3/08/2004
Matrix: Soil QC Batch: 03084MGBXS
Basis: Wet Notes:
Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pvc Dil
Gasoline Range Organics 50.6 500. PQL. 2360, UG/KG 1
Benzene 1.19 5. PQL 33 UG/KG 1
Toluene 1.30 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Ethylbenzene 1.33 5. PQL 64. UG/KG 1
Xylenes 3.04 10. PQL 11. UG/KG 1

Approved by: Date;




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0292  Date: 03/09/2004

Page: 6

Project Name: 1125 67TH ST. Analysis: BTEX/Gasoline Range Organics (SW8020/8015)
Project No: 04-0292 Method:  SW8020F
Prep Meth: SW5030

Field ID: P1-8' Lab Samp ID: 04-0292-02
Descr/Location, P1-8' Rec'd Date:  03/03/2004
Sample Date: 03/03/2004 Prep Date: 03/08/2004
Sample Time: 1030 Analysis Date: 03/08/2004
Matrix; Soil QC Batch; 03084MGBXS
Basis: Wet Notes:
Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pvc Dil
Gasoline Range Organics 50.6 500. PQL 1570. UG/KG 1
Benzene 1.19 5. PQL 73 UG/KG 1
Toluene 1.30 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Ethylbenzene 1.33 5. FQL 43 UG/KG 1
Xylenes 3.04 10. PQL 23, UG/KG 1

Approved by: Date:




QA/QC Report
Method Blank Summary

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0292 Date: 03/09/2004 Page: 7

QC Batch: 03084MGBXS Analysis: BTEX/Gasoline Range Organics

Matrix: Soil Method:  SW8020F '

Lab Samp ID: BLK Prep Meth: SW5030

Analysis Date: 03/08/2004 Prep Date: (3/08/2004

Basis: Wet Notes:

Analyte DetLimit Rep Limit Note Result Units Pvc Dil
BGasoline Range Organics 50.6 500. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Benzene 1.19 5. PQOL ND UG/KG 1
Toluene 1.30 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Ethylbenzene 1.33 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Xylenes 3.04 10. PGL ND UG/KG 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 2.57 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1




Lab Report No.: 04-0292 Date: 03/09/2004

QA/QC Report
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Page: 8

QC Batch:  03084MGBXS Project Name: Lab Generated or Non COE Sample

Matrix: Soil Project No.:  Lab Generated or Non COE Sample

Lab Samp ID: 0312-03MS Field ID: Lab Generated or Non COE Sample

Basis.: Wet Lab Ref ID:  04-0312-03

. . i , Acceptance
Analysis Spike Level Sample Spike Result % Recoveries Criteria

Analyte Method MS DMS Result MS DMS | Units MS DMS RPD| % Rec RPD
Benzene SWB020F 250, 250. ND 238. 244, UG/KG ww| 952 976 2512877 MSA 1B6MSP
Ethylbenzene SW8020F 250. 250. ND 269. 279. UGIKG ww| 108 112 36 12384 MSA 15MSP
Gasoline Range Organics SWa020F 2500, 2500. ND 2720. 2880. UGIKG ww | 109 114 45 (12570 MSA 17MSP
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) SW8020F 250, 250, ND 248. 262. UGIKG ww|992 105 57 (13275 MSA 11MSP
Toluene SW8020F 250. 250. ND 266. 274, UGKG ww| 106 110 3.7 [12783 MSA 13MSP
Xylenes SW8020F 750. 750. ND 864. 887, UGKG ww| 115 118 26 (12785 MSA 11MSP




QA/QC Report
Method Blank Summary

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0292 Date: 03/09/2004 Page: 9

QC Batch: Q3084MLIST Analysis:  Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Fuel

Matrix: Soil Method:  8260FA

Lab Samp ID: BLK Prep Meth: SW5030

Analysis Date: 03/08/2004 Prep Date: 03/08/2004

Basis: Wet Notes:

Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pvc Dil

Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.55 5. POL ND UG/KG 1

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) 2.35 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1

tert-Amyl methyt ether (TAME) 1.20 5 PQL ND UG/KG 1

Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) 1.60 . PQL ND UG/KG 1

tert-Butyl alcohot (TBA) 79.95 250, PQL ND UG/KG 1

1,2-Dichloroethane 1.10 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1

1,2-Dibromoethane 2.00 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1

Ethanol {EtOH) 45.50 500. PQL ND UG/KG 1

Benzene 1.55 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1

Toluene 2.60 5. PGL ND UG/KG 1

Chlorobenzene 5.80 10. PQL ND UG/KG 1

1,1-Dichloroethene 4.95 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1

Trichloroethene {TCE) 215 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1

SURROGATE AND INTERNAL STANDARD RECOVERIES:

4-Bromofluorobenzene 82-118 SLSA 96% 1

Toluene-d8 81108 SLSA 100% 1

Dibromoftuoromethane 54145 SLSA 88% 1
1

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 70125 SLSA 94%




Lab Report No.: 04-0292 Date: 03/09/2004

QA/QC Report
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Page: 10

QC Batch:  03084MLIST Project Name: Lab Generated or Non COE Sample

Matrix: Soil Project No.:  Lab Generated or Non COE Sample

Lab Samp ID: 0292-02MS Field ID: Lab Generated or Non COE Sample

Basis: Wet Lab Ref ID:  04-0292-02

. . . ) Acceptance
Analysis Spike Level Sample Spike Result % Recoveries Criteria

Analyte Method MS DMS Result MS DMS | Units MS DMS RPD| % Rec RPD
1,1-Dichloroethene 8260FA 250. 250, ND 267. 276. UGIKG ww| 107 110 2.8 {15564 MSA 27MSP
Benzene 8260FA 250. 250, 55. 346. 342. UGKG ww| 116 115 087 [12272 MSA 22MSP
Chlorobenzene 8260FA 260. 250. ND 279. 276. UGIKG ww| 112 110 18 13580 MSA 21MSP
Toluene 8260FA 250. 250. ND 286. 295. UGKG ww| 114 118 3.4 12573 MSA 21MSP
Trichloroethene (TCE) 8260FA 250. 250, ND 279, 283. UGKG ww| 112 113 089 12268 MSA 20MSP
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 B260FA 100. 100, 101. 100. 108. PERCENT ww | 100 106 58 | 12570 SLSA 25SLSP
4-Bromofiucrobenzene 8260FA 100. 100. 94 96. 93, PERCENT ww | 960 930 3.2 11882 SLSA 18SLSP
Dibromofluoromethane 8260FA 100. 100. 92 03. 07. PERCENT ww | 93.0 97.0 4.2 | 14554 SLSA 23SLSP
Toluene-d8 8260FA 100, 100. o7. 101. 99, PERCENT ww | 101 99.0 2.0 | 10881 SLSA 14SLSP




35 South Linden Avenus
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Error Summary Log

03/10/04
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.

Laboratory:
Project Name:

Work Order Number:

Global 1D:
Lab Report Number:

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA
1125 67TH ST. OAKLAND

04-0292

NA

04-0292



Report Summary

Mirx QC

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Extdate  Anadate Lablotstl Run Sub
04-0292 D-8.5' 04-0292-01 SO CS5 8260FA SW5030 03/03/04  03/08/04  03/08/04 03084MLIST 1
04-0292 b-8.5 04-0292-01 80 CS Sw8020F Sws030 03/03/04  03/08/04 03/08/04 03084MGBXS 1
04-0292 F1-4' 04-0292-03 SO CS B8260FA SwW5030 03/03/04 03/08/04 03/08/04 03084MLIST 1
04-0292 F1-4' 04-0292-03 SO C5 SWB020F 3WS5030 03/03/04  (3/08/04  03/08/04 030B4MGEXS 1
04-0292 P1-8' 04-0292-02 S50 C3 8260FA SW5030 03/03/04  03/08/04 03/08/04 03084MLIST 1
04-0292 P1-g' 04-0292-02 SO0 CS5 SWwWs020F Sws030 03/03/04  03/08/04 03/08/04 03084MGBXS 1
04-0292-02 SO NC B260FA SW5030 ! 03/08/04 03/08/04 03084MLIST 1
04-0312-03 SO NC SW8020F Sws030 I 03/08/04  03/08/04 03084MGBXS 1
BLK SO LBt SWB020F Sw5030 I 03/08/04  03/08/04 03084MGBXS 1
0312-03MS SO  MS1 SWBD20F SWS5030 I 03/08/04 03/08/04 03084MGBXS 1
0312-03MSD 50 SDt SW8020F  Sw5030 H 03/08/04  03/08/04 03084MGBXS 1
BLK SO LB1 B2B60FA SW5030 Hi 03/08/04  03/08/04  03084MLIST 1
0292-02MS S0 MS1 8260FA SW5030 /! 03/08/04  03/08/04  0Q3084MLIST 1
0292-02MSD SO SD1 8260FA SWS030 I 03/08/04  03/08/04  Q3084MLIST 1



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

Q3/10/04

Error type Logcode I-’rojname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

There are no errors in this data file

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

03/10/04

— . __ e ———————
Error type Labsampid Qeccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file I 0

Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

03/10/04

I_Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pveccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter 0292-02MS Ms1 SO B260FA PR 03/08/04 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 0292-02MS M3S1 SO B260FA PR 03/08/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 0292-02MS M31 SO B260FA PR 03/08/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 0292-02MS MS1 S0 B260FA PR 03/08/04 1 BZMEDS8
Warning: extra parameter 0292-02M3 MS1 SO B260FA PR 03/08/04 1 CLBZ
Warning: extra parameter 0292-02M3 MS1 50 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 DBFM
Warning: extra parameter 0292-02M3 MS1 SO 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 0292-02MS MS1 S0 82B0FA PR 03/08/04 1 DCEMN
Warning: extra parameter 0292-02MS MS1 50 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 TCE
Warning: extra parameter 0292-02M3D SD1 50 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 0292-02MSD SD1 S0 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 0202-02M3D S 50 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 BZME
Warning; extra parameter 0292-02MSD SD1 10) 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 BZMEDS
Warning: extra parameter 0292-02MSD S S0 82B0FA PR 03/08/04 1 CLBZ
Warning: extra parameter 0292-02MSD SD1 18] 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 DBFM
Warning: extra parameter 0292-02MSD SD1 S0 B260FA PR 03/08/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 0292-02MSD sD1 S0 B260FA PR 03/08/04 1 DCEM
Warning: extra parameter 0292-02MSD sD1 S0 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 TCE
Warning: extra parameter 0312-03MS MS1 S0 SWB020F PR 03/08/04 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter 0312-03MSD SD1 SO SWBa020F PR 03/08/04 1 MTBE
Waming: extra parameter 04-0292-01 Ccs S0 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 04-0202-01 Ccs 80 B260FA PR (3/08/04 1 BZMEDS
Warning: extra parameter 04-0292-01 cs S0 B260FA PR 03/08/04 1 DBFM
Warning: extra parameter 04-0292-01 (053] S0 B260FA PR 03/08/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 04-0292-02 Ccs 50 B260FA PR 03/08/04 1 BR4FBZ

Page: 1




_érror type Labsampid (.lccode Matrix Anmcode Pvceode Anadate ﬁun number Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter 04-0282-02 Cs 80 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 BZMEDS
Warning: extra parameter 04-0292-02 Ccs 80 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 DBFM
Warning: extra parameter 04-0292-02 Cs S0 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 04-0292-02 NC S0 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 04-0292-02 NC S0 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 04-0292-02 NC 80 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 CLBZ
Warning: extra paramster 04-0292-02 NC S0 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 DCE11
Warning; extra parameter 04-0292-02 NC S0 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 TCE
Warning: extra parameter 04-6292-03 Ccs S0 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 04-0292-03 Ccs 50 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 BZMEDS
Warning: extra parameter 04-0292-03 cs 50 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 DBFM
Waming: extra parameter 04-0292-03 Cs 50 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter 04-0312-03 NC 50 SW8020F PR 03/08/04 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter BLK LB1 50 B260FA PR 03/08/04 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter BLK LB1 50 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter BLK LB1 S0 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter BLK LB1 SO 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 BZMEDS
Warning: extra parameter BLK LB1 S0 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 CLBZ
Warning: extra parameter BLK LB1 S0 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 DBFM
Warning: extra parameter BLK LB1 S0 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter BLK LB 80 B8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 DCE11
Warning: extra parameter BLK LB1 50 8260FA PR 03/08/04 1 TCE
Warning: extra parameter BLK LB1 S0 SWB020F PR 03/08/04 1 MTBE

Page: 2




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

03/10/04

Error type Lablotctl Anmcode Parlabel " Qccode Labgcid

There are no errors in this data files

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

03/10/04

I _ — .
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are ne errors in this data file I/

Page. 1
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Laboratory Report Project Overview

Laboratory:

Lab Report Number:
Project Name:

Work Order Number:
Control Sheet Number:

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA
04-0283

1125 67TH ST. OAKLAND

04-0283

NA



Case Narrative

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Report Date:  03/04/2004 Project: 1125 67TH ST. OAKLAND
Report Number: 04-0283 Order #: 04-0283

One water sample was analyzed for gasoline by method 8015M, BTEX by method 8021B and fuel oxygenates by
GC/MS method 8260B. No errors were noted during analysis. All results for quality control samples within acceptance
limits. No MS/MSD were analyzed for 8015M/8021B due to lack of sample volume supplied; the LCS/LCD results were
reported.

¢
Approved by: @ﬂ/l’//g//%ﬂ/ Date: o> !ﬁ 7’/ o y

v =




03/03/200

A e —
Report Summary
Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mirxk QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Exidate  Anadate Lablotctl
04-0283 W-1 04-0283-01 W CS 8260FA SW5030B 03/01/200 03/02/200 03/02/200 03024MLIST
4 4 4
04-0283 W-1 04-0283-01 w CS5 B5SWB020F SWs030B 03/01/200 03/03/200 03/03/200 03034GBXW3
4 4 4
04-0256-03 W NC B8280FA SW5030B  // 03/02/200 03/02/200 03024MLIST
4 4
LCSD W BD1 SW8B020F SWS5030B [/ / 03/03/200 03/03/200 03034GBXWA3
4 4
Lcs W BS1 SWB020F SwWs030B  / / 03/03/200 03/03/200 03034GBXW3
4 4
BLK w LB1 8260FA SW50308B / 03/02/200 03/02/200 O03024MLIST
4 4
BLK W LB1 SW8020F Sws030B // 03/03/200 03/03/200 03034GBXWS3
4 4
0256-03MS W MS1 8260FA SWs030B  // 03/02/200  03/02/200 03024MLIST
4 4
0256-03MSD W SD1 8260FA 5Ws50308  // 03/02/200 (3/02/200 03024MLIST
4 4

- ]
Run Sub

1

1

1

i



North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0283 Date: 03/04/2004 Page: 1
Project Name: 1125 67TH ST. Analysis:  Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Fuel
Project No: 04-0283 Method:  8260FA

Prep Meth: SW5030B
Field ID: W-1 Lab Samp ID: 04-0283-01
Descr/Location;  W-1 Rec'd Date:  03/01/2004
Sample Date: 03/01/2004 Prep Date: 03/02/2004
Sample Time: 0830 Analysis Date: 03/02/2004
Matrix: Water QC Batch: 03024MLIST
Basis: Wet Notes:
Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pvc Dil
Methyl-tart-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.314 05 PQL 2280 UG/L 1
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) 0.201 1. PQL ND uG/L 1
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.284 1. PQL 128 UG/L 1
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) 0.189 0.5 PQL ND UG/L 1
tert-Butyi alcohol (TBA) 4.956 10. PQL 1100 UG/L 1
1,2-Dichlorcethane 0.167 1. PQL ND UG/L 1
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.216 0.5 PQL ND UG/L 1
Ethanol (EtOH) 9.10 100. PQL ND  UGL 1
SURRQOGATE AND INTERNAL STANDARD RECOVERIES:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 78121 SLSA 100% 1
Toluene-d8 72-11g SLSA 101% 1
Dibromoflucromethane 67129 SLSA 103% 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85115 SLSA 89% 1

Approved by: Date:




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0283 Date: 03/04/2004 Page: 2
Project Name: 1125 67TH ST. Analysis: BTEX/Gasoline Range Organics (SW8020/8015)
Project No: 04-0283 Method:  SW8020F

Prep Meth: SW5030B
Field 1D: W-1 Lab Samp ID: 04-0283-01
Descr/Location:  W-1 Rec'd Date:  03/01/2004
Sample Date; 03/01/2004 Prep Date: 03/03/2004
Sample Time: 0830 Analysis Date: 03/03/2004
Matrix: Water QC Batch: 03034GBXW3
Basis: Wet Notes:
Analyte _ DetLimit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pvc Dil
Gasoline Range Organics 4.066 50. PQL 4140. UG/ 1
Benzene 0.076 0.5 PQL 378  UGL 1
Toluene 0.160 0.5 PQL 73 UGL 1
Ethytbenzene 0.215 0.5 PQL 609  UG/L 1
Xylenes 0.211 1.0 PQL 174 UG/L 1

Approvead by: Date:




- QA/QC Report
Method Blank Summary

MNorth State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0283 Date: 03/04/2004 Page: 3

QC Batch: 03024MLIST Analysis:  Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Fuel

Martrix: Water Method:  8260FA

Lab Samp ID: BLK Prep Meth: SW50308

Analysis Date: 03/02/2004 Prep Date: 03/02/2004

Basis: Wet Notes:

Analyte DetLimit  Rep Limit Note Result  Units  Pvec Dil
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.314 0.5 PQL ND UG/ 1

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) 0.201 1. PQL ND UG/L 1
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.284 1. PQL ND UG/IL 1
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) 0.189 0.5 PQL ND UG/L 1
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 4.956 10. PQL ND UG/L 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.167 1. PQL ND UG/L 1
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.216 0.5 PQL ND UG/L 1
Ethanol (EtOH) 9.10 100. PQL ND  UGL 1
Benzene 0.176 0.5 PQL ND UG/L 1
Toluene 0.478 0.5 PQL ND UG/L 1
Chlorobenzene 0.101 1. PQL ND UG/L 1
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.139 0.5 PQL ND UG/L 1
Trichloroethena (TCE) 0.120 0.5 PQL ND UG/L 1
SURROGATE AND INTERNAL STANDARD RECOVERIES:

4-Bromofluorobenzene 78121 SLSA 93% 1
Toluene-d8 72-119 SLSA 101% 1
Dibromofluoromethane 67-129 SLSA 100% 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85115 SLSA 88% 1




QA/QC Report
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0283 Date: 03/04/2004

Page: 4

QC Batch:  03024MLIST

Project Name: Lab Generated or Non COE Sample

Matrix: Water Project No..  Lab Generated or Non COE Sample
Lab Samp ID: 0256-03MS Field ID: Lab Generated or Non COE Sample
Basis: Wet Lab Ref ID:  04-0256-03
Analysis Spike Level Sample Spike Result % Recoveries Acgﬁ%tﬁgce

Analyte Method MS DMS Result MS DMS | Units MS DMS RPD| % Rec RPD
1,1-Dichloraethene 8260FA 20.0 20.0 ND 24.4 21.6 uaiL ww| 122 108 12 [12861 MSA 25MSP
Benzene 8260FA 20.0 20.0 ND 25. 24, UGIL ww| 125 120 4.1 |13574 MSA  21MSP
Chilorobenzens B26OFA 20. 20. ND 23, 22, uG/L ww| 115 110 44 13970 MSA 19MSP
Tolusne 8260FA 20.0 20.0 ND 24.5 23.2 UG ww| 123 116 5914161 MSA 19MSP
Trichloroethene (TCE) 8260FA 20.0 20,0 ND 203 195 uGnL ww| 102 975 4512969 MSA 20MSP
1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 8260FA 100. 100. 03, 95, 94, PERGENT ww | 95.0 940 1.1 |11585 SLSA 25S5LSP
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 8260FA 100. 100. 93. 93, 94, PERCENT ww | 93.0 940 1.1 |12178 SLSA  19SLSP
Dibromofluoremethane B2BOFA 100. 100. 103. 104. 104. PERCENT ww | 104 104 0.00 | 12967 SLSA  21SLSP
Toluene-d8 8260FA 100. 100. 100. 101. 101, PERGENT ww | 101 101 0.00 | 11972 SLSA  16SLSP




QA/QC Report
Method Blank Summary

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

l.ab Report No.: 04-0283 Date: 03/04/2004 Page: 5

QC Batch: 03034GBXW3 Analysis: BTEX/Gasoline Range Organics

Matrix: Water Method:  SWB8020F

Lab Samp ID: BLK Prep Meth: SW50308

Analysis Date: 03/03/2004 Prep Date: 03/03/2004

Basis: Wet Notes:

Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pve Dil
Gasoline Range Organics 4.066 50. PQL ND UG/L 1
Benzene 0.076 0.5 PQL ND UG/L 1
Toluene 0.160 0.5 PQL ND UG/L 1
Ethylbenzene 0.215 0.5 PQL ND UG/L 1
Xylenes 0.211 1.0 PQL ND UG/ 1




QA/QC Report
Blank Spike/Duplicate Blank Spike Summary

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0283  Date: 03/04/2004 Page: 6

QC Batch: 03034GBXW3

Matrix: Water

Lab SampID: LCS

Analysis Spike Level Spike Result % Recoveries Acéﬁﬁ;ﬁ';ce

Analyte Method LCS LCD LCS LCD Units LCS LCD RPD| “%Rec RPD
Benzene SW8020F 100. 100. 95.4 86.8 uGiL ww | 954 868 9.4 | 12359 MSA 21MSP
Ethylbenzene SWB8020F 100. 100. 99.9 91.5 UG/ ww | 999 915 88 | 13076 MSA 15MSP
Gasoline Range Organics SWB8020F 1000. 1000. 1210. 1080. UG ww 121 108 11 | 13364 MSA 25MSP
Toluene SWE020F 100. 100. 103. od. uGiL ww 103 940 91 | 11975 MSA 11MSP
Xylenes SWB8020F 300. 300. 315. 280. UGL  ww 105 967 82 | 12878 MsSA 11 MSP
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Laboratory Report Project Overview

EDF 1.2a

Laboratory:

Lab Report Number:
Project Name:

Work Order Number:
Control Sheet Number:

North State Environmental, Socuth San Francisco, CA
04-0705

1125 67TH ST. OAKLAND

04-0705

NA



May 25 04 12:43p North State Environmental 6502684560 p-3

Case Narrative

North State Envirgnmental, South San Frangisco, CA

Report Date:  05/25/2004 Project: 1125 67TH 5T. QAKLAND
Repor! Numnber: D4-0705 Order # 04-0705

Three soil samples were analyzed for gasaiitie by mathod 80158, BTEX and MTBE by method 80218, and for fue!
oxygenates by methad 82608 GC/MS. Note that in the guality for 8021B analysis the MTBE results from MS/MSD
were subsituted by LCS/LCSD because the MS/MSD recovery for MTBE was outside of control limits due to high
analyte concentration in un-spiked sampie {04-0705-03). For GC/MS analysis, the control samples met all

fequirements,

Approved by; ’%5}/ / /’ e Date: 4 ':_/ (QJ: /’.7 L/




Report Summary

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mtrx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate_Extdate Anadate Lablotctl Run Sub

04-0705 DT-11" 04-0705-01 S0 CS B8260FA SW5030 05/18/200 05/19/200 05/19/200 05194MLIST 1
4 4 4

04-0705 DT-11' 04-0705-01 SO CS SWB020F SWS5030 05/18/200 05/19/200 05/19/200 05194MGBXS 1
4 4 4

04-0705 F2-13' 04-0705-02 SO €5 8260FA SW5030 05/18/200 05/18/200 05/19/200 05194MLIST 1
4 4 4

04-0705 F2-13' 04-0705-02 SO CS8 SWwWB8020F SWwW5s030 05/18/200 05/19/200 05/19/200 05194MGBXS 1
4 4 4

04-0705 F3-13 04-0705-03 SO CS 8260FA SW5030 05/18/200 05/19/200 05197200 05194MLIST 4
. 4 4 4

04-0705 F3-13 04-0705-03 S0 CS SWSB020F Sws030 05/18/200 05/19/200 05/19/200 05194MGBXS 1
4 4 4

04-0705-03 SO NC  8260FA SWS030 /! 05/19/200 05/19/200 05194MLIST 1
4 4

LCSD SO BD1 SWBD20F Sws030 {1 05/18/200 05/19/200 (05194MGBXS 1
4 4

LCS SO BS1 SWB8020F SwW5s030 I 05/19/200 05/19/200 05194MGBXS 1
4 4

BLK SO LB1 B260FA SW5030 I! 05/19/200 05/19/200 05194MLIST 1
4 4

BLK SO LB1 SWBD20F SwWs030 i 05/18/200 05/19/200 05194MGBXS 1
4 4

G705-03MS S0 MS1 B260FA SW5030 ! 05/19/200 05/19/200 05194MLIST 1
4 4

0705-03MS 50 MS1 SW8020F SWs030 I 05/19/200¢ 0519200 05194MGBXS 1
4 4

0705-03MSD 50 SD1 B8260FA SW5030 I 05/19/200  05M1H200 05194MLIST 1
4 4

(705-03MSD SO SD1 SWB020F  SW5030 1 05/19/200 05/19/200 05194MGBXS 1
4 4

05/25/200



North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0705 Date: 05/25/2004 Page: 1
Project Name: 1125 67TH ST. Analysis:  Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Fuel
Project No: 04-0705 Method: 8260FA

Prep Meth: SW5030
Field ID: DT-11' Lab Samp ID: 04-0705-01
Descr/Location: DT-11' Rec'd Date:  05/19/2004
Sample Date: 05/18/2004 Prep Date: 05/19/2004
Sample Time: NA Analysis Date: 05/19/2004
Matrix: Sail QC Batch: 05194MLIST
Basis: Wet Notes:
Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit MNote Result Units Pve Dil
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.55 5. FQL 778 UGIKG 1
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) 2.35 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) 1.20 5. PQL 32 UG/KG 1
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) 1.60 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 79.95 250. PQL ND UG/KG 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.10 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
1,2-Dibromoethane 2.00 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Ethanol (EtOH) 45.50 500. PQL ND UG/KG 1
SURROGATE AND INTERNAL STANDARD RECOVERIES:
4-Bromofiugrobenzene 82-118 SLSA 102% 1
Toluene-d8 81-108 SLSA 98% 1
Dibromofluoromethane 54-145 SLSA 77% 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 70125 SLSA 81% 1

Approved by: Date:




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0705 Date: 05/25/2004 Page: 2
Project Name: 1125 67TH ST. Analysis:  Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Fuel
Project No: 04-0705 Method: 8260FA

Prep Meth: SW5030
Field ID: F2-1% Lab Samp |D: 04-0705-02
DescriLocation: F2-13 Rec'd Date:  05/19/2004
Sample Date: 05/18/2004 Prep Date: 05/19/2004
Sample Time: NA Analysis Date: 05/19/2004
Matrix; Soil QC Batch: 05194MLIST
Basis: Wet Notes:
Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pvc Dil
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.55 5. PQL 1380, UG/KG 1
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) 2.35 5. PQL ND UGKKG 1
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) 1.20 5. PQL 42 UG/KG 1
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) 1.60 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) 79.95 250. PQL ND UG/KG 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.10 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
1,2-Dibromoethane 2.00 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Ethanol {EtOH) 45,50 500. PQL ND UG/KG 1
SURROGATE AND INTERNAL STANDARD RECOVERIES:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 82-118 SLSA 101% 1
Toluene-d8 81108 SLSA 101% 1
Dibromofluoromethane 54145 SLSA 85% 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 70-125 SLSA 88% 1

Approved by: Date:




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0705 Date: 05/25/2004 Page: 3
Project Name: 1125 67TH ST. Analysis:  Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Fuel
Project No: 04-0705 Method: 8260FA

Prep Meth: SW5030
Field 1D: F3-13' Lab Samp ID: 04-0705-03
Descr/Location: F3-13' Rec'd Date:  05/19/2004
Sample Date: 05/18/2004 Prep Date: 05/19/2004
Sample Time: NA Analysis Date: 05/19/2004
Matrix: Soil QC Batch: 05194MLIST
Basis: Wet Motes:
Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pvc Dil
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.55 5. PQL 2190. UGKG 1
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) 2.35 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) 1.20 5. PQL 73 UG/IKG 1
Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE) 1.60 5 PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 78.95 250. PQL ND UG/KG 1
4.2-Dichloroethane 1.10 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
4,2-Dibromoethane 2.00 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Ethanol {(EtOH) 45.50 500. PQL. ND UG/IKG 1
SURROGATE AND INTERNAL STANDARD RECOVERIES:
4-Bromofluorobenzene 82-118 &LSA 101% 1
Toluene-d8 81-108 SLSA 91% 1
Dibromofluoromethane 54145 SLSA 86% 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 70125 SLSA 86% 1

Approved by: Date:




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0705 Date: 05/25/2004 Page: 4
Project Name: 1125 67TH ST. Analysis; BTEX/Gasoline Range Organics (SW8020/8015)
Project No: 04-0705 Method:  SWB8020F

Prep Meth: SW5030
Field ID: DT-11" Lab Samp ID: 04-0705-01
DescriLocation: DT-11' Rec'd Date:  05/19/2004
Sample Date: 05/18/2004 Prep Date: 05/19/2004
Sample Time: NA Analysis Date: 05/19/2004
Matrix: Soil QC Batch: 05194MGBXS
Basis: Wet Notes:
Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pve Dil
Gasoline Range Organics 50.6 500. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Benzene 1.19 5. PQL ND UG/IKG 1
Toluene 1.30 5. PQL ND UGKG 1
Ethylbenzene 1.33 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Xylenes 3.04 10. PQL ND UGKG 1
Methyl-tert-butyi ether (MTBE) 2.57 5. PQL |Gl 591. UG/KG 1
Gl: Analyte confirmed by GC/MS

Approved by: Date:




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0705 Date; 05/25/2004 Page: 5
Project Name: 1125 67TH ST. Analysis: BTEX/Gasoline Range Organics {(SW8020/8015)
Project No: 04-0705 Method:  SWB8020F
Prep Meth: SW5030

Field ID: F2-13 Lab Samp 1D: 04-0705-02
Descr/Location: F2-13' Rec'd Date:  05/19/2004
Sample Date: 05/18/2004 Prep Date: 05/19/2004
Sample Time: NA Analysis Date: 05/19/2004
Matrix: Sail QC Batch: 05194MGBXS
Basis: Wet Notes:
Analyte Det Limit Rep Limit Note Result Units Pve Dil
Gasoline Range Organics 50.6 500. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Benzene 1.19 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Toluene 1.30 5. PCGL ND UG/KG 1
Ethylbenzene 1.33 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Xylenes 3.04 10. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 2.57 5. PQL |G 1990, UG/KG 1
Gl: Analyte confirmed by GC/MS

Approved by: Date:




North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0705 Date: 05/25/2004 Page: 6
Project Name: 1125 67TH ST. Analysis: BTEX/Gasoline Range Organics (SW8020/8015)
Project No: 04-0705 Method:  SWB8020F

Prep Meth: SW5030
Field ID: F3-13 Lab Samp ID: 04-0705-03
Descr/Location: F3-13' Rec'd Date:  05/19/2004
Sample Date: 05/18/2004 Prep Date: 05/19/2004
Sample Time: NA Analysis Date; 05/19/2004
Matrix: Soil QC Batch: 05194MGBXS
Basis: Wet Notes:
Analyte DetLimit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pvc Dil
Gasoline Range Organics 50.6 500. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Benzene 1.19 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Toluene 1.30 5. PQL ND UG/IKG 1
Ethylbenzene 1.33 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Xylenes 3.04 10. PQL ND UG/IKG 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 2.57 5. PAL |Gl 2530, UG/KG 1
Gl: Analyte confirmed by GC/MS

Approved by: Date:




QA/QC Report
Method Blank Summary

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0705 Date: 05/25/2004 Page: 7

QC Batch: 05194MGBXS Analysis: BTEX/Gasoline Range Organics

Matrix: Soil Method:  SW8020F

Lab Samp ID: BLK Prep Meth: SW5030

Analysis Date: 05/19/2004 Prep Date: 05/19/2004

Basis: Wet Notes:

Analyte Det Limit  Rep Limit Note Result Units Pvc Dil
Gasoline Range Organics 50.6 500. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Benzene 1.19 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Toluene 1.30 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Ethylbenzene 1.33 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Xylenes 3.04 10. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 2.57 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1




QA/QC Report

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0705 Date: 05/25/2004 Page: 8

QC Batch:  05194MGBXS Project Name: 1125 67TH ST. OAKLAND

Matrix: Soil Project No.:  04-0705

Lab Samp ID: 0705-03MS Field ID: F3-13'

Basis: Wet Lab RefiD: 04-0705-03

, . . ) Acceptance
Analysis Spike Level Sample Spike Result % Recoveries Criteria

Analyte Method MS DMS Result MS DMS | Units MS DMS RPD| % Rec RPD
Benzene SWB8020F 250. 250. ND 222, 208. UGKG ww | 888 B32 6.5 (12877 MSA 16MSP
Ethylbenzene SWB8020F 250. 250. ND 249. 231, UGKG ww | 906 924 7512384 MSA 15MSP
Gasoline Range Organics SWB020F |  2500. 2500. ND 3020. 2910. UGKG ww | 121 116 4.2 {12570 MSA 17MSP
Toluene SWB8020F 250. 250. ND 250. 232. UGKG ww| 100 928 7.5(127-83 MSA 13MSP
Xylenes SWB020F 750. 750. ND 794, 741, UGKG ww| 106 988 7.0|12785 MSA 11MSP




QA/QC Report
Blank Spike/Duplicate Blank Spike Summary

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0705 Date: 05/25/2004 Page: 9
QC Batch: 05194MGBXS
Matrix: Soil
Lab Samp ID: LCS
. , . Acceptance
Analysis Spike Level Spike Resuit % Recoveries Criteria
Analyte Method LCS LCD LCS LCD Units LCS LCD RPD %Rec RPD
Methyl-tert-butyl ether {MTBE) SWE020F 250. 250. 232. 226. UGKG ww 928 904 2.6 | 13275 MSA 11M3SP




QA/QC Report
Method Blank Summary

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Lab Report No.: 04-0705 Date: 05/25/2004 Page: 10

QC Batch: 05194MLIST Analysis: Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS Fuel

Matrix: Soil Method:  8260FA

Lab Samp ID: BLK Prep Meth: SW5030

Analysis Date: 05/18/2004 Prep Date: 05/19/2004

Basis: Wet Notes:

Analyte DetLimit  Rep Limit Note Resuft Units Pve Dil
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.55 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) 2.35 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) 1.20 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) 1.60 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 78.95 250. PQL ND UG/KG 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.10 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
1,2-Dibromoethane 2.00 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Ethanol {EtOH) 45.50 500. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Benzene 1.55 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Toluene 2.60 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
Chlorobenzene 5.80 10. PQL ND UG/KG 1
1,1-Dichloroethene 4.95 5. PQL ND UG/IKG 1
Trichloroethene {TCE) 2.15 5. PQL ND UG/KG 1
SURROGATE AND INTERNAL STANDARD RECOVERIES:

4-Bromofluorobenzene 82-118 SLSA 100% 1
Toluene-d8 81-108 SLSA 101% 1
Dibromofluoromethane 54-145 SLSA 81% 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 70-125 SLSA 89% 1




Lab Report No.: 04-0705 Date: 05/25/2004

QA/QC Report
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary

North State Environmental, South San Francisco, CA

Page: 11

QC Batch:  05194MLIST Project Name: Lab Generated or Non COE Sample

Matrix: Soil Project No.:  Lab Generated or Non COE Sample

Lab Samp |D: 0705-03MS Field ID: Lab Generated or Non COE Sample

Basis: Wet Lab RefID:  04-0705-03

i ) . i Acceptance
Analysis Spike Level Sample Spike Result % Recoveries Criteria

Analyte Method MS DMS Result MS DMS | Units MS DMS RPD| % Rec RPD
1,1-Dichioroethene 8260FA 250. 250. ND 287. 284. UG/KG ww{ 115 114 087 15554 MSA 27MSP
Benzene 8260FA 250. 250. ND 297. 287. UGIKG ww| 118 115 3.4 12272 MSA 22MSP
Chlorobenzene 8260FA 250. 250. ND 276. 266. UGKG ww| 110 106 3.7 13580 MSA 21MSP
Toluene 8260FA 250. 250. ND 301. 299. UGKG ww| 120 120 0.00 | 12573 MSA 21MSP
Trichloroethene (TCE) B260FA 250. 250. ND 295, 305. UGIKG ww| 118 122 3.3 12268 MSA 20MSP
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 B2BOFA 100. 100. 88, 89. 90. PERCENT ww | 82.0 90.0 1.1 12570 SLSA 255LSP
4-Bromofluorobenzene 82B0FA 100. 100. 101, 100. 99. PERCENT ww | 100 99.0 1.0 [11882 SLSA  18SLSP
Dibromofluoromethane 8260FA 100. 100. 86, 8s. 89. PERCENT ww | 88.0 89.0 1.1 | 14554 SLSA 23SLSP
Toluene-ds B260FA 100. 100. 91, 99. 100, PERCENT ww | 99.0 100 1.0 | 10881 SLSA  145LSP




Error Summary Log

05/25/04
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.

Laboratory: North State Environmenta!, South San Francisco, CA
Project Name: 1125 67TH ST. OAKLAND

Work Order Number: 04-0705

Global ID: NA

Lab Report Number: 04-0705




Report Summary

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mtrx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Extdate Anadate Lablotctl Run Sub
04-0705 DT-11° 04-0705-01 S0 5 B260FA SW5030 a5118/04  05/19/04  05/19/04 05194MLIST 1
04-0705 DT-11" 04-0705-01 50 CS SWB020F Swb030 05/18/04  05/19/04 05/19/04 05194MGBXS 1
04-0705 F2-13 04-0705-02 S50 CS B8260FA SW5030 05/18/04 05/19/04  05/19/04 05194MLIST 1
04-0705 F2-13 04-0705-02 SO0 CS SWs020F Swb030 05/18/04 05/19/04 05104 05194MGBXS 1
04-0705 F3-13" 04-0705-03 S0 €S B8260FA SW5030 05/18/04  05/M19/04 05/19/04 05194MLIST 1
04-0705 F3-13 04-0705-03 S50 CS SWB020F Sw5s030 05M18/04 05/M16/04 05/1%/04 05194MGBXS 1
04-0705-03 SO NC 8260FA SwW5030 I 05/19/04 05104  05194MLIST 1
LCSD SO BDt SWB020F SW5030 I 05/19/04  05/18/04 05194MGBXS 1
LCS SO BS1 SWS020F SwW5030 I 05/19/04  05/19/04 05194MGBXS 1
BLK SO  LB1 SWB8020F Swh030 i 05/19/04  05/19/04 05194MGBXS 1
0705-03MS S0 MS1 SWB020F  Sw5s030 I 05/19/04  0519/04 05194MGBXS 1
0705-03MSD SO SDM1 SWSB020F SW5030 I 05/19/04  05/19/04 05194MGBXS 1
BLK 50 LB1 8260FA SW5030 I} 05/19/04 05/19/04 05194MLIST 1
0705-03MS S0 MS1 8260FA SW5030 I 05/19/04  05M1%/04 05194MLIST 1

0705-03MSD S0 S5D1 B260FA SW5030 H 05/19/04  05/19/04  05194MLIST 1



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

05/25/04

Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

There are no errors in this data file l | I

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

05/25/04

— -
Error type L.absampid Qccede Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file I} 0

Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

05/25/04

““Error type Labsampid accode Matrix Anmcode Pvecode Anadate  Run number Parlabel
Waming: extra parameter 04-0705-01 cs S0 B260FA PR 05/19/04 1 BR4FBZ
Waming: extra parameter 04-0705-01 Cs S0 B260FA PR 05/19/04 1 BZMEDS
Warning: extra parameter 04-0705-01 cs S0 B260FA PR 05/19/04 1 DEFM
Wamning: extra parameter 04-0705-01 Ccs 80 B260FA PR 05/19/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 04-0705-01 Ccs S0 SWB020F PR 05/19/04 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter 04-0705-02 Cs s0 B8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 04-0705-02 Cs 50 B8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 BZMEDS
Warning: extra parameter 04-0705-02 cs S0 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 DBFM
Warning: extra parameter 04-0705-02 Cs S0 8260FA PR D5119/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 04-0705-02 cs S0 SWB8020F PR 05/19/04 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter 04-0705-03 cs 50 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra paramealer 04-0705-03 csS 50 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 BZMEDS
Warning: extra parameter 04-0705-03 cs S0 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 DBFM
Warning: extra paramater 04-0705-03 cs SO 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning; extra parameater 04-0705-03 CS S0 SW8020F PR 05/19/04 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter 04-0705-03 NC 80 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parameater 04-0705-03 NC 50 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 04-0705-03 NC 50 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 CLBZ
Warning: extra parameter 04-0705-03 NG 50 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 DCEMNM
Warning: extra parameter 04-0705-03 NC SO 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 TCE
Warning: extra parameter 0705-03MS Ms1 S0 B260FA PR 05/19/04 1 BRAFBZ
Warning: extra parameter 0705-03MS M3 S0 B8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parameter 0705-03MS MS1 SO 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parameter 0705-03MS M3 80 B8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 BZMEDS8
Waming: extra parameter 0705-03M5 MS1 80 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 CLBZ

Page: 1




Error type Labsanid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Eun number P'a-rlabel
Warning: extra parameter 0705-03MS MS1 50 B260FA PR 05/19/04 1 OBFM
Warning: extra parameter 0705-03MS MS1 ’ S0 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameler 0705-03MS MS31 Lle) 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 DCENM
Warning: extra parameter 0705-03MS MS1 80 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 TCE
Warning: extra paramster 0705-03MSD sSD1 80 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 0705-03MSD 3D1 50 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 0765-03MSD 8D1 50 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 0705-03MSD SD1 S0 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 BZMEDS
Wamning: extra parameter 0705-03MSD SD1 S0 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 CLBZ
Warning: extra parameter 0705-03MSD sD1 sO B2GOFA PR 05/19/04 1 DBFM
Warning: extra parameter 0705-03MSD 5D1 50 8260FA PR 05/ﬁ9I04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 0705-03MSD 501 50 8260FA FR 05/19/04 1 DCE11
Warning: extra parameter - 0705-03MSD 501 S0 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 TCE
Warning: extra parameter BLK LB1 S0 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter BLK LB1 50 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter BLK LB1 §0 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 BZME
Warning; extra parameter BLK LB1 S0 8260FA PR 05/18/04 1 BZMEDS&
Warning: extra parameter BLK LBE1 S0 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 CLBZ
Warning: extra parameter BLK LB1 50 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 DBFM
Warning: extra parameter BLK LB1 50 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter BLK LB1 50 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 DCE11
Warning: extra parameter BLK LB1 S0 8260FA PR 05/19/04 1 TCE
Warning: extra parameter BLK LB1 S0 SW8020F PR 05/19/04 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter LCS BS1 50 SWB8020F PR 05/19/04 1 MTBE
Waming; extra parameter LCSD BD1 80 SW8020F PR 05/19/04 1 MTBE

Page: 2




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

05/25/04

Error type Lablotetl Anmcode Parlabel Qccode Labqcid

There are no errors in this data files ' ’ |

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

05/25/04
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Pariabel Clcode
There are no errors in this data file !

Page: 1
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